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REN:RT November 9, 1924

MEMORAKDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR.

i With regard to the sialud g i 5 §s
please be zdvised thet ell of the defendants nemed ir the indictmd;l
returned by the Federel Grand Jury at Xansas City, Missouri on October | /V\
28, 1324 have bren relezsed under bonis of £5,000.00 with the excep- L
tion of Herbert Allen Farmer who hzs not yet made bond. Tke bond of
Galates wus fixed at $15,000.00. Adam Richetti was named in an indict-
ment including tkree counis, cherging him with the relesse of, conw
goiring to relezse, and siding and abetting in the relecse of & Federal
prisoner. The s:me Grand Jary returned &n indictment chzrging perjury
egainst Eugene C./Heppert, former Director of Police, Kanszs City,

Missouri, Thomss J.fhiggins, Chief of Detectives, eni Georgdgl.Rayen,
Lieutenant in charge of the automobile squad. A

The bolt of one of the guns used in the massacre case has
been identified s the bolt on the gun recovsred in the lagoon, Lincoln
Perk, Chicago, Illinois on July 24, 192:. Althougn the gun proper
hes not yet been recovered, all Field Offices are being instructed
to discontinue investigation with the view to causing the appr<hension
of thoss individuals suspected of perpetrating the murder of J zia
at K:nsas City, Missourl on July 10, 1934, it heving been determihed
by the Technical Leboratory of the Division that one of the bolts of
the gun used in that murder is the seme bolt which has been identified
in connection with the Kansas City Massacre cace.

Respectiuily,

. lj]{‘\yl>'?}’/ﬁ

R. E. Newby.
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Sovender 12, 1984

Spesisl Agent in Charge,
8i, Paul, Winnesotz.

r
RE; CHARLFS ARTHUR sPRFTTY BOY® PLOYD,
wist slinzer - (Decosced); KT &%}
CORCPIFACY TU DEL-VES FFITRAL PEISHIR.

Dear Br:

dirested a letter o y&*r of fice naking reference %0 he
mﬂ'tottpcisl Agcatl.c.cmltlrllﬁd st B¢, Pmul,
¥innesots, Ostober 12, 180 and fnetructed that the
unceveloped lsads set cut therein be given fzmediate and
thorouzh stteatiom.

Eindly sévice 4he Division what agtion yoB
have faken with o view $o scndusting this sdditiomal
tnvestimtion,

Yery Sruly yours,

Jom Bdgar Boover,
Pirestar.
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Bibisim of Infrestigation :
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TLrT:DE November 7, 1934 E "
VO aNDT TOT TEr DIPECTOR
RE: KANSLE CITY_CASE
lr. Cowlel” called from ChicZgo relctive to the ehove
czce., He stoted +het he hec +alked with Mr. Bruce Nzthan at Kansas
City reletive 1o Mertglchill; in.t he hed noticed in a letter thet ¥, ...
Gi1l hod stetec he hia exemined certain chells in the Division'e-ﬁéicagér'
loded; thzt he had

office, sOME S
pzce this excominotion & 8-

nells exploded end some not eXp
vort time efter the MESSECTE)

thet he
to give Nethan st Kensas City &

thought it woulc be a good iaea
office ¢t that time; thot he re—

1ist of the men who were in the
celled them &s being George

HYervey, Gus Jones, R. E.

Vetterli, end
uld obtein possession of the shotguns;

probably others; th:it re s10
clieved the shotguns belonged to Otto

thet Hethen hac stziec he b

eed,

hotguns Were in the posse

questioned Mr. Cowley cs 1o the
tnc he steted thet G111 hcd 8
bv Reed's gud; thzt these g
tuttel of this stotement.
wazs working £long vith
nevepaper there; thet
Milligan; th t ne believed Mil

citing thpge DEO le; thot it was going
on menf cHETEES .

them

pondence relet

tut he wWi§ Do certein g5 to this jnformztion.

ssion of Mrs.
purpose of obv
tated that Caffrey anC Ncsh were

e sieted thet it was eppa
the Eensas City Po

he seemeé to be tryinz
ligan hz4 goiten inv

I séviced Mr. Cowle:r thet
jve to obtaining these
+he motter; also thot we,

to be difficult to con

there hac been SOmME co

E&%SJSOEE months ego, but
=& .nothing to do with Gill

e stated these

Reed &t the present tine.
eining these guils,

shot

s micht be used a5 eviaence in a re-
rent that Gi1l

1ice Deperimentanc one

to meke it hot for

o troutle by in-

vict

TTEesS—

th-t

1 voull check =
COMES at £11 on this matter, however, thet we were noL enic gonizing hin.
UIIES DESTRULED
Fespectiully,

%

NOY § L1

CORDED & INDEXED
n b -:— '_'n E’ 2.

11 AUG 20 e -
K g:w bi N ‘ (‘ IE: L-V/Rt
5 E. t, Tax

B

P

oot e o |
Jbv;fizr:jzzéi}:ijvziizfg_AJ_ :':g§(sgﬁyj\

(ny-

i

PECARDEN SOPY FILEm e



4750 (279 . . XXXXXX

XAXXXX
XXXXXX

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

‘ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the foliowing statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

3 Deleted under exemptionts) _b_3 with no segregable

material available for release to vou.

7] information pertained only to a third party with no reference to vou or the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

______ Pagels) referred for consuitation to the following government agencviies);
as the information originated with them. You will

be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBIL

Page(s) withheld for the following reasonts):

5 For your information: IHJ.SWPJ_&_GEJ,S_DEME.D_LLNDE&_'Z'@é
az,ymenimzuoaeﬁsac:my 534

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

L2- 284915~ NR

106.0.9.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.6.0.6,¢.¢.4

§ DELETED PAGE(S) §

¢ NO DUPLICATION FEE ¥

XXXXXX X FORTHIS PAGE X

YXNXKX 19.00006000699099.0:06
XXXXXX

FBI/DOJ



Iathax;, gubsequently instru.ved not to tan over any
affidavit or teke any etion until a personal identi-
figstion has been made.
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f‘ iiston of JInfiestigation Mr. Eauphrian.

: ? gl lg }/ Chiet Clerm ooaones
- H. 8. Bepartmend of Fusticr e COFEY wooeeeeren

pac L CowiEy i -

LET: AT Washington, B. T. . Eawards oo
Noverber 1, 1954 Time - 10:2( ) LR
M Hz2rbo o o -
Mo Ketn

- LesTer

HORANITRY POR THr LCIRICTOR M- Ouine

R

Mr. R, B, Nathon telephoned from Kanses City cdvising
haaori_ea“f had sent to hiz some test shoks out of thechchettl
in lelleville ond out of the meeiine gun whieh wos ehanGoned .
¥r. sethan edvised thzt the Major has also sent similar things to
LevlefG‘14 Girect. r. Gill has czlled ir. Nethen and told him he
v£s t-hese things and the papers are incniring when he is going to
exa~ine tnex and comrere them with the otler exhidits, and Kr. Gill
wants zn hpent tiere to watch im open ther. k», Nathen stated he
hM_ nct p;anned on se-ding any one thers but thought he should advise -
ot 1=, Gill hez these tringe. I edvised Vr, Nathen that we
wou"d haVE nothing to do with Er. Gill, I instructed wr. Nathan
to send the test bullets he has, perticulerly from the machine gun,
to the Division right awey. He steted he wmlc zet then in the mail
this morning.

Mr. Nethan sdvised thst it hes developed since Lackey left
tuere lest weelz thet in hic testimony before the Grand Jury he
Age-zifiec a pnotosreph of Richetti as being one of the men down
in this mezszcre. 4r. ncthan advised thet in talking to the locel
prosecator %n, Y¥illiken %o0ld him thet we had definite evicence about
Kiche*ti's comnections andé Grzves, the loecal prosecutor, is prepering
pepers te pos:zibly try to emt*adgtn t-is men from Ohio and hes
reguested tant we give him affidavits of anyiofy ®ho can identlir
‘his man. He incuired as to my opinion of turning over aff 1dav1ts
of Acent Leckey on this, He stated thet the District Attorney &t
Kansas City hes mede this regquest direct of hin. I told r, Nathan
I would advise you of this &nd let him know your desires in the matter.
¥Mr. Netnan stoted that he hes the afficdevit of Lgent Lackey in his
~ffice but will not turn it over or take any action until he hezars fron
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Speeisl Age:t in Ch rge,
KEassas Sity, Nissouri,

Ri1 CRAKLES ARTHTR «pRprTY PO FLOIL,
wiis e1t-se: (DIFY. ~rpy; PT ALs
coask IRACY To ISLIVER FTIFRAL PRISOHER.

Dear Bir:
Tuis Le to qonflrs telephonic instructiont

m-mnnm‘}imwb.mwmam-
tust no affidevite sh~id be farmizhed State Proseertore

res veting Soe {dantiiestion meéa bty Borecicl Agmnt 7. J.
Lackey of the photagre b of Miax Richetti, nor should you
daXe axy aetim in reg.rd to euch 1Aentl” catt ca mtid
mapuhlmntudqnsh-dmomtmwww
view the individual {dentified By bhim.

Yor: truly yours,

Jom Bigar Boower,
PiregtoT.
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Roveabar 12, 1924,

Fj 11— -8

As of possible interesiA> you, T am
o .08 ere ith, & copy of ftoriat soperring
in ew Orleans ®Tte=* 5 Dctober 23, 1934, entitled

"G4 Torx Quickly Done".

Regrectlully,
J. Edgar Hoovar

Jaoha Edgar Hoovaer,
Directad .

U




m o MaTshaly owsinrd,
City Bditor. .

“New Orleans.
. alleged “prains” be

NER ORLIANG ITEZ
GCTOEZR 23, 1934.
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Whenmnydmthouzhttobehm.m-
totlmuumueonvupdupon

They captured one Galatas,
hind Floyd's operations.
’-Gajatnslsouto!the'lyﬂmlo-
; braing in
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Bovember 1z, 1934.
Jes: X
NOSOCARDOM JOR M. WILLIAM BIAKLEY
U ASEISTasi TO TEE ATTURNNE] GESERAL
As of poecidble in ttorou. I am
enclos Lare-ith, s cooy of anPiitaricl appesring
—- o7 Orleans "Item* far Octoder 23, 194, wmtitled .
: #&.ﬂ Bork Quiekly Doose®.
Bopectifully, :
-. bagal noover .
John Edgur Boover, (
Pirasctar,
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LAW QFFICES

RAYMOND KNEFPER KNEPPER & KNEPPER
W. EARRY KENEPPER
. T WE:;:::'L?';HID . _
A Fov.7,19%4.
? J.Bdger Hoover
N U.93.Dert.of Justice
Weshington,D.C.
Dercr 8ir:
I represent Davi sure,a colored man,who re=
‘ gides at 234 Buckeye Avenue ,7ellsville,Ohio. Mr.Ramsure

claims to have furnishe
gided in the capture of "Preity Boy”.
we would 1like to know vhat
rere offered for the capture of"Fretty
glive,snd to whom we should eprly for en

equitadble shere
in sgid rewcrd or rewerds.

Thanking you in advence for any gid that you may

give us in this matter,l am

Youre sincerely,

4 informstion to the police which
y'Floyd near our olty.

ewerd or rewards
Boy"Floyd,deed or

Reymond Knepper
RK/pt
\‘-:‘.i;:.q’ N S 0 .
LR gy S AE RECORDED & INDEXED i o -7 &
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
f DIRECTOR
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Y . Nathan. -
Mr. Tolson ...
Mr.Cleggr_............

Bifrision of Inbestigation
2. 8. Bepartment of Justice
Washington, B. €.

November 2, 1934

Mr.
Mr,
Mr.
Mr, Egan _
Mr.

11:55 A.NM.

. Schlider. V/

r. Tamm ... % _____

MFMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

‘n'
o b
¥r. Black celled end
Peters at Cleveland; that Peters had

United States Attorney had received from
: . that Peters wented to go to Wellsville with the United
I advised we should have absclutely n

1ack stated he had adviged Peters to this effect. - . .

States Marshal.
this l:atte.r. Mr. B

E. A. Tamm
r » 4
" ®

N o =
macorom, [ 7241122 2/ 3¢ |
SR T A ON -

NOV 13 1934 7.k !

b 5 0 Al o N
A
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~'PROCEEDING HENRYETTA OKLAHOMA THIS AFTERNGQN KANM'

EXPECT RETURN HEADQUARTERS THIS EVENING CAN
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THROUGH OFFICE LITTLE IN CHARGE MY ABSENCEA;'
' BRANTLEY.?fgﬁf“,}l DDy ';“léf3$§§ 3
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Taken from the Daily Oklahoman

Octobar 28, 1934

P‘.

T ahoma Indebted -to Purvis

{ FEHE Americap bublic owes & debt 6f grattude “spresd s It has been undestrablé. vm'ui |
to Mel , mild-mannered depln-” bandit or one gaog has been roundad @, invart-

{ ment of justic§ agent who, Monday, sdded ‘the
v . exterminstion of Charles “Pretty Boy" (Ffoyd
. to his already imposing lst of accomplishments
tn the interest of law enforcement It was
, Who led the group of

.a single outlaw of mymnmlety.

sbly there have been understudiss or competitars

mthenmtounupmmdhmb
pame ofouahomwm:mﬁrm AR
. At the moment, we eall m.ll’-'i

" officers who sent John Dilinger to- his desth who might be tranded . an Oklahoman Withe
‘.in front of s Chicago theater lagt July. Pricr Melvin Purvis f: not s 1esiden: of thix state, -

h:t.hlh.hehldpuucipabedmtbemundmsw ‘we feel he, n!'eﬂheleu.uﬂchtwdlhepvmtha

"of numerous other public enemies.

_: ‘A’ quiet, undasuming southerner, Purvis bas
the appearance of anything but the popular con-
‘eepmnn!vhunrelenum aggressive, ﬁxhuns
; shooting humsn hicodhound sghould logk
Butthemomﬂo!hhmmhnnmm
'mwmwu:ummmwmzm

1034 award a3 QOklahoma's MU.M
—mnenonllhm

conservation camps, designed to
men off the highways and the street

m,ﬂ‘

g Oklashoma has particular cause to feel grate- '
: ful to Melvin Purvis. His Iatest sccomplishment
eliminatea from the erime plcture, and the na-
i’m.mmmuofmmmmn-

; Justice of a slab it the margue, is ample proof t them to work. suocessf
[ of his etficiency o hia chosen line. Educated 1 imdertabing that theee  tames are to i ~
" the law, Purvis s rapidly winning for himself ° md.lndmtobecomenm "~
; the title of No. ! federa] operative In the drive ot -
against major-criminals which the United Biates v who are thersin e 1
department of ustice Instituted abortly after the  tne m"mﬂ“ af plensant emplmsu: ;i
{ Lindbergh kidnaping, * training, helpfu)l covironments and heﬂthfnl’

called “Oklshoma Outlaws™ Rince territorial
days, Oklshoma has alwass managed w0 have

desperade or more of*en 4 band of them, whos
t:plalu have ﬂvan the state publicity as wide-




Mr. Nathan,.......
Mr. To!eon.__y/
Nr. CIOFE o temeeeas
Mr. Baughman ...
Chie! Clert . o ieeen
Mr. Cotfey .ceame
Mr. Cowlay . cacamnae
Mr. Edwards .. ...
Mr. EQRD o cceeenmeeee
Mr. Harbo. . ... ceaane
. Kelith ....%—-

LN P. 0. Bax 1276,
v(‘r'; Oklahoma City, Oklshoma, . Qut "”'_'__
N R November 7, 1934. w ' cm'“:.:/_f

PERSONAL & CONFIDX:

¢ Director,

. Division of Investizatiom,
- U. S. Department of Justice,
v Pennsylvania Aveme at 9th Street, N. ¥.,
P Washington, D. C.

- Dear 3ir:
«H’ 4iafof possible interest o you, I am en ing

) herewith a ¢livping of en article appearing on t editorial

page of thaflaily Oklahomapg for Sunday, October 28| 1934,
, with reference to the sctivity of Special Agent in Charge
Melvin H, Purvis at the Chicago Office, :

. |3
: Yery truly yours, , \}
i
: }, o) mm@-— ro
7) \ Ene. Special Agent ge. iy
, _ N G
Q/7 - by

S R\

Q  prentnep & mDﬁD 02 -0 A E-30%0

\\ iNOV 12 1934 AM.
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JOHN’FﬂﬁAR HOOVER
- !fmlcron

I /ehs | Biptsion of Jnbestigation

- H$. Bepartmend of Bustize |
: Baslngton, B- € :
e 5 A ' October 31, 1934.
AV
/j )FI0RALDWY FOR MR, TAITL.
In compliance with the request of Mr, Newby,
T am trananitting herewith two copies of abstract of
eriminal record, showing descriptive data, &s appearing
in the files of the Identification Unit, of David Ce.
- X LcBride, Division §6225, .
J Respectfully,
v
t 7 ¢
L. C. Schilder. :
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DIVISION 0 STIGATION
FROM: UNIT UNIT #3

/0 - 34~193.

TO: Director
_—__Mr. Nathan
—— _Mr, Tolson
Mr. Edwards
Mr. Tamm
Unit Two
___ Unit Four _ __Unit
Files Bection Identification Uni

—

.. Personnel Fileas - 1 on
__Equipment Bection —__Technical Laboratory
_.Chief Clerk's Office
SUPERVISORS
Unit One Unit Three
Mr. Listerman Mr. Joseph
Lowdon Mr. Schroeder

McKes —__MNr. Bmjth
Newby
Richmond
Thompson
Miss Gandy
— MNre. Kelley '
Washington Field Qffice

—DBecretary

Correct
Re-write
Re-date

Send file
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gm gmtlg 1 ohte! Clork , e

BT A M. 8. Bepurbuent of Justice R S

.T: - T TN e

) Bashington, B. €. 4115 PM. wice—

\ ' ‘!_‘4’.‘ T I ca———

g . October 26, 1934 R O
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v VENORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR S A
Re: Cherles Arthur "Pretty Boy" Flov : g

Mr, R. B. Nathan celled and steted that the subjects
hed been erraigned on the indictment, this &fternoon and all
entered pleas of not guilty. Vivien/Mothls indicated that she
entered a plea of not guilty beceuse’ kr. Milligsn had her in
his office &nd talxed to her prior to her entering the ples
of not guilty. Mr. Nethan believes she will chsnge to & ples
of guilty a 1ittle leter. He stated Fritz)Melloy would probebly
do likewise. Theqazgifigs fixed at $5,000' each, with the '
exception of Dick nich was fixed et £15,000. The o0ld
indictment wzs dismissed as to all except Louiﬁonnor.

Respectfully, - ; .
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EAT/pB Hovember 12, 1934 L Mr. Fqan e
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[ Mrnettho__ . ¥
YA, Laster T

TIME: 12:23 PM-

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

,‘.-}‘..
@*; Mr. Brantley telephoned and stated that a gir
of Floyd!s was planning to leave either tonight or tomorrow mOrm-— .
ing, probably the latter, end their informantwas golng to take
her to Kansas City; that he was to peet the informant about a
Iundred miles from Oklehome City this afternoon and get full
details and descriptive data of the car and where he was going
to teke the girl; that he thought the girl should be picked up
in Missouri, but that she ghould not be picked up with the Divi-
gion's informant. I suggested thzt ghe might be going to her
mother’s home in Kansas City and Mr. Brantley stated that ber
mother Btayed part of the time in Kansas City and part of the
time in West Alton, I1linois; however, he was requested to call
the Kansas City Office snd have them keep the girl under sur-
vejllance to ascertain what she did. Mr. Brantley atated that

wus supposed to be in Kansas City; that the car which
Fioyd and Richettl was using is aleo supposed to be stored in
Kanses City; that the {nformant thinks he knows where the car

i1s or will find out.
Respectfully,

P

E. A. Tamn,

353415~ 3/32)
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MFMORANDUM FOR MR, HOQVER

In accordance with the request contained in your ST
memorandum No. 299, dated October 18, 1934, there 1 8-
clesed a translation of the letter which was received in

your office written in Italian.

) See Sn:al ""g‘)rc
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Form No. 1
Tuis case ORIGINATED AT Kansas City, Missouris

’
-

DIVISIOK OF DIVESTIGATION, U. Se DEPARTLENT OF JUSTICE

St.,Paul ruicwno. 62888

"’ ' \CIFORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: . PERIOD FOR WHLCH MADSE: REFORT MADE BY:
A4 st.Paul, Xinn. 11-12-34 11/2-3/34 J. H, Rice
VERNON C. MILLER, with aliases {Deceased) CONSPIRACY TC DELIVER
ET AL. FEDERAL PRISONER.
SYNOPSIS or FACTS: =0 a.lﬂ 1S known %o
CL BOSTETER, Btate tenti &y,

oAy L, Stin'ater, Minnesotas t known to0 BTTA

N B2 :
Sy T BASTMLN, State Girls Reformatory, Shekopee,
e Rinnesote.
.- Pe
REFZRENCE: Reports of Speciel Agent R. C. Coulter, St.Peaul,
Minnesota, dated 10~19-34, and Special Agent
J’- L. nOOd, maha’ Nebrukﬂ’ ﬂated 10-22-3‘4-
DETAILS:

At Stillwater, Minnesota,

CLIFFORD BOSTETER, Btate Penitentiary No. 12033, advised that he had
met ¥UDIE BENNETT four or five times during the past seven or eight years an’ that
EDDIE was accompanied on several occessions to his father's home, LEE BOSTETER, by
FRANCIS GOULD; that EDDIE BXINETT'S brother, HRRY BENNETT, merried his, CLIFFORD
BOSTRTER'S munt, PEARL BOSTETER; that his recollection was that FDDIE BENNETT end
%3k his brothar HENRY resided on & farm in the vicinity of Cherryville, lLiiasouri,
end as far as he knew they were farmers by occupation, He was uneble to furnish
any information that might be en aid in locating these parties at the present time,
Photographs of FLOYD, RICHETTI, end the BAREER-EKARPIS geng were exhibited to
CLIFFORD BOSTETER for identification, with negative resultss It was further
ascertained that as far as he knew, EDDIE BENNETT, HENRY BENNETT, and FRANCIS
GOULD were unknown to ETTA EASTMAN, now eonfined in the 3tate Girls Reformatory at
Shakopee, Minnesotas '

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE EPACES

AFPROVED AND - RECORDED ANMD INDEXED:
ronw.ufwm: B ‘ov 1 5 1-93‘
COPFIES OF THIS REFORT FURNISHED TO: ) Wn 1‘%"
3 - Division 2 « Ste.Louis b s g —
2 - Chicago 5 . Om::ha (A} JV 15 ‘s :iﬂA.hu CXRITRD:
2 - Kansas City . 1 - Oklshoma Ci il vl
G isore A O N
q - I F—=1XE3
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CLIFFORD BOSTETER advised that he never corresponded with EIDIE
or HENRY BENI'ETT, his aunt PERARL, or FRANCIS QOUID.

At Shokopee, Minnescta,

ETT;: BASTAN, State Girls Reformatory, advised that EDDIE EENNETT,
HANHY BEINNETT, and FRANCIS GOULD were unkmown to her, She was unable to
identify any of the photographs, which were the same as those exhibited to
CLIFFCRD BOSTRETER.

PREDING



REX/ps Eoveaber 5, 1934

MFMOTANTUM FOF M-, TANL

With recfereace t> the gituction whersby mo fugitive
index card was filed with the fdentification Unit
{:suznce of an identificetion orcer on subject Cal:tas, please
be advisec that the facts in that particular instance do aot bear
Mr. Schilder out in thet a fugitive index card was prepared at °
. the same time as was the jdentificstion order,
however in file 7-86, John Fuctor, Vietin - Ki‘naping,

1,5, an exchange of memorands relztive t2 Plecing in the Identi~
fication Unit fugitive index carde upon the 1s
identi ication order. It appecrs that thirc
time an identificetiosn order was issues On

with aliases, Identification Orcer #1206,
Respectfully,

R. E. .“byo

wpon the

There appears
Serial

surnce of an
¢+ depe at the
Cherles €. Coanors,
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, +DIVISION OF INVEL..unsaiun

From IDENTIFICATION UNIT

21-F 1934,

To: ___ Director
——___Mr. Rathan
___ Mr. Tolson
___Mr. Clegg
_ Hlss/Candy
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vhoys vz Gin mni have 1ietzd noe MY Tme
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tin~ az Connore!,

L. C. Bchilder,
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ERNEST H. VAN FOSBAN
MEMBER -

Crloyd.

-¢hing ever a year Aago. S e

\

- v

o Mr. STOIBON o eenmaes
' : / Mr. CIORE...oonsoee )

1 * | Mr. Baughman ...
’ UN]TED STATES BOARD OF TAx APPEA]-S Chief Clork oo omeud
i ; - : Mr. CORTOY «coreeien

WASHINGTON . Mr. COWIBY -comareeene
- o ' My, Edwaras .o
T S

October 25, 1934, | e Harbo_'_?;:’.-_-.
: . Mr. Kelth Jor e

- : Mr. Lester ...

Hon. J. Edgar Hoover, Director, Mr. Quinn ..o~

Pureau of Investigation,
Depar tment of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

____ e e e i

My dear Mr. Hooveri , R '-_'_:,: RO RER

1s memorandum in supplement of what I stated yoster— -
rsation about the recent capture of "FP W.,BPZ'.»;S'-,‘::

May I submit
day during our co

T mentioned were Deputy Sheriff Geor es and . v -
Policeman Geor atterson, both of Lisbon, Chio, whose atridutiomn -+ ... -
to the capture #¢ Floyd was to head him off when he attempted to .

enter Lisbon in his flight from Wellsville after his encounter with - .

Chief Fultz. Ttey effectively prevented his escape through Lisdbomn .75~ - =7 -

and on to Youngstown where it might bhave been more difficult to locate g

bim. They also drove him back d Bagt Liverpool and into the woods .

near Spences and "captured® the Awo men who were with Floyd, whom they -

assumed were also linked with the crime. Hayes left the two men in =N

charge of Patterson and rushe back to Lisbor and organised a posse fee -

of citizens, of whom Merle JYLewis was the leader, and who immediately " - T
yushed to the woods and prevented any return or escape to the morth, = - - -
driving Floyd in an easterly direction apd resulting in hie ultimate 577 -
capture of which you know so well. S .o,

The men wh

P
v - "

¥ne posse was armed with desr rifles, old Mausers and other ~ . . % o L
gimilar weapons and although they did not Xnow at the time whom they
were after, they showed a fine spirit of support of law and order and e
bravery in the face of danger. Incidentally, Hayes and Patterson u—"'%:{‘_m‘*
gaged in a gun duel with Floyd in which Baum, the driver of Yloyd's =~
car, was wounded and one bullet went directly through the wind shield S
and out the back window of Hayes' car, passing within a few inches of
both Hayes and Patterson. -Hayes has a good record of previous bravery .-
under fire, having been wounded in the performance of his duties some- I

‘\- .

gt

You very genercusly indicated that you would conslider 1t uppro- ‘, - -'-',"-:;{
priate to drop a line of commendation to these three men. I am sure

?z\'&( | 1(2-2291 AR
o
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¥on., J. E.-H. - 2.

1t will be of great moral effect locally and I know it is fully
deserved.

May I add that I am this morning writing George Lafferty, the
County Prosecutor, expressing the hope that he will at once surrender
Richettl to the Federal suthorities, 4 he has mt already done BO.

1 am also writing to ome or two of the leading lawyers in the County
to the same effect.

Mey I add Just my word of profound admiration for the manner
in which you have performed the great task assigned to your depart—
ment in ridding the country of ite most dangerous enemies. No man
in America is more respected for brilliant performance of duty than
are you.

Falthfully yours,

*
ﬂ%}ﬁdjﬁé'—_—
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. 3. 8. Bepartment of Justive

RN Va

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Building
. Kenses City, Missouri
q . November 13, 1934
N

(;._.\ .,

AR

Directar

" Division of Investigetion

v Ue S+ Depertment of Justice

Pennsylvenie Avenue and 9th Street, N, W.
Washington, D. C,

‘ ju]
Dear Sir: RP: CERLES ARTHUR "PRETTY DBOY®" FLOYD, Deceesed, et
; al
d COISPIRACY ™ DELIVER FEDERAL PRISOER
AT In eccordence with Division telegram of November 6, 1934, the queation of
<; returning J‘a:nea{ucapm to Stete suthorities at Wellington, Kensss, wes teken up
i with United States Attormey Milligen et Kansas City, Mr, Milligan advised that
? he hed no desire to proceed further with the motor theft charge previouasly placed
aj_; ageinst LaCaprae It was considered edviseble that this soction be teken without
delsy, but on celling at the County Jail for the purpose of meking arrangenments
A to remove LaCapra to Wellington, Agents Andersen end Treinor were advimsed by the

< Chief Deputy Sheriff that the County Prosecutor of Jackson County, Missourl, W. We
' r}rm'ea, hed pleced & hold order agsinst Lalapra., Upon interviewing Mr. Graves it
wes determined theut he desired to have an opportunity to telk to LaCapre and he
T arrenced with Mr. Milligsn to be given such en opportunitye LaCapra was inter-
viewed by Mr, Graves on two occasions and on November 10, 1934, Graves advised
~ Azents Andersen and Treina thet he had no wish to have LaCspre reteined in
< Kensas City eny longer. Accordingly, LaCepra wes taken by Agemts of this office
- to Wellington, Kansas, and delivered to county euthoritiea there,

i Priocr to his removal fram Kensas City a statement, incorporeting all

) information furnished by LaCapra relative to the Union Stetion massacre, was drewn
up end sl med by LaeCapras Copies of this statenent are being trenamitted herevwith
to tne Division end to the Chicago offlces .

Yery truly yours,

¥ Fratte—=  [Loo59is 3145

/"/l Y Q R. B. NATHAN S N Oal RN PRI
e Speciel Agent in Charges , .
o & P eonamm L INOY 12 1934 0
ce - Cnicago ' TR 4 RO A
62-760 QY 18 95, INPREED L__..{g J o
o ' | o ik
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Kansas City, Missourl
Boveaber 9, 1934
I, Michael James hCaprn,_ make the folf&rlng statement of my own
free will to Bpecial Agents of the Division of Iavestigation, Bnited States
Department of Justice, who are witaesses to my statement. I have boen
promised absolutely mothing, mor have I besn in any way threstened or
coerced for the purpose of securing thu lhﬁt.

T have resided for maay years at Kansss City, Missouri, aad bave
been intimatsly sequainted with various mesbers of the Italisn political
organisation of Jobn Lasia, including some who are now decoased and m
who are still living. Among those with whom I have bsen most closely asso-
clated xes Bas Bcola, dscessed, who was ay brother-in-law, as well as others
whose names will bo mestioned herein. During Jume of 1933 I wes residing st
Kansas City, Hissouri. I had two close friends named Jack Griffin and Edward
Wilhite. Oriffin snd Wilhite originslly came froa 8t. Loumis, li-noﬁri. They
!&o {n Lansas City, Missouri, during thlt time and were furmished, to my
knouledge, protection by Jom lasis, m'docund. Oriffin ud Wilhite had
come to Kansas City about the last day of April, 1933, and Iad approached me
innediQuly upon their arrival, having thea ia th;h' possession a ﬁhck
colored Bulck sedan of lats medel, Dearing two metal tire covers in the
wells of the front fenders om either side. d}urm and Wilhite told me that
they bad stolen this ocer in Bt, l!.-oull,_linouri, and that {t had been secured
from a parking lot late at aight, through the connivance of one of the men
who opsrated the parking lot. Thﬁ asked me to assist them in securing &
place of storage for the car in Kensas City, In doing this I took them to
the Trafficway Oara_;e, situated on Locust Irafficway mesr Eissouri Aveans

T T L b
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in Kanpap City, and there the var was stored. When the car arrived it had
on £t 1933 Misasouri license tags. This cer ruu:od at the Trafficway Garage
the grester porticn of the time from about May 1, 1933, watil 1t was fimally
taken from the garsge in Question, as I will state hersafter.

I recall definitely the eccurrence of wimt is mown commonly as the
Kansas City massacre, which happened om Jume 17, 1933, at the Uniom Btation,
and at vhich tize federal prisomer Frank Nash was killed, when some of his
frisnds tried to rescus his from the custody of Federzl agents, sad at which
tise the frisnds af Bash attacked the agents, which resulted im the killing
of 8pecial Agent Caffrey of the Dcpnrtmt‘ ef Jusiice, Otto Reed, police
officer froa Bcilester, Oklabhoaa, and Frenk Hermsusen aad ¥illian J. Grooms,
police officers of Kansas City, Missouri. I was not present at the Unicn
Station st the tize thai this killing occurred, but shortly after same wss
dons T had a oconversation with my brother-in-law, 8az Scols, who told me
that he hed received definite information 1.'ro- suthoritative sources that
Charles Arthur Floyd and Adam Richetti Mi‘:! assisted Vernon C. Miller in the
slayings, and that Vernon C. Xiller bad secured the services of Floyd and
Richetti through John Lasia. 8cola told me that Floyd and Richett{ had been
harbored in Ksnsas City by some of the Italians who were friendly toward
Lasia and scabars of hié mob for some time puc;r to June 17, 1933; that on
ths evening of June 16, 1933. Eiller approachsd J&!n Lasis st Kansas City
and told him that ome of his friends was coming in at the Union Station the
following morning at Kensas Clt?, ia custedy of officers, and that he, Niller,
wanted Lasia to give hinm the assistance of soss of his, Lasia!s, . "boys¥, to
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taks the priscoer awsy from the afficers. Bools told me that he mderstood
from Lazis that Lasia iaformed Miller that he would mot desirs to bave any

of his Italian boys assist ia such & matter, but that he knew just the men
for the job, and that for that reason he put Biller in touch with Charles
Arthur Floyd and Adam Richettl on the night of June 16, 1933. I d&id mot
receive from Baa Bcola definite details as to shere and how the eontact

was made Detween Riller and Floyd amd Richetti on the evening of Jume 16,
1933, and 1 was not iaterested in learning such details at the time. SBsversl
days after the massacre occurred, the exact muaber mot being dafinitely
rocallcdhyu.htboingmheronth-uuhborhooddmms,lm
with BEdward Wilhite and Jack Griffin at Kansas City when Sas Bcols cems to

us three and seid thet he had been sent by Johm Lasia for the purpose of
ﬁcu.r!.ng the Buick sedan which sas brought to Kansss City by Griffin and
Wilhite, and which Lasis knew they bad. 8cola informed that Lasia wented

the use of the car for the purpose of taking Floyd and Richetti out of Kansas
City. 8cola then requested that Wilhite and Griffin aid in escorting Floyd
and Richettl from Kansss City. Pursuant to inforsation which I will later
state in this statezent, Lt wad understood that Floyd had besa wounded fn t.h.
shooting st the Union Station on June 17, 1933. Griffin snd Wilhite both
flatly refused to assist in escorting Floyd and Richetti from Kansas City, but
they did permit the use of the Buick car and in my presence same was turned
over by them to Sam Bcola at the Trafficway GCarsge on that occasion. Before
being taken from the Trafficway Garege, the car in question was serviced thers.
The gas line tank was completely filled and there was also filled and placed
in the back of the cer & ten gallom gas>line can which bore wooden hoops, as I

recall, This servicing was done by & boy vho has worked for several years st
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the Trafficway Garage, Bamed Teny Rich.

Bam Scols iuformed me that Charles Artiur Floyd and Adam Richettl,
according to what Jolm Lasis told his, proceeded to the Uniom ftatiom at
Zangas City with Yernon C. Miller in ome sutomobile, which was the Chevrolet
sedan, om the morning of Jume 17, 1933, before 7 a.n.; thai when Bash was
brought from the station by the agenis and other officers and placed im &
ear in front of the Union Station, Vermon C. Miller sp,roached the fromt ef
that car, where he was seen b Basd, ani said, "Come on, Frank," at which
time Franx Nee' held up his handcuffed hands to show thet he was 80 band-
ouffed. Richetti anc Flord were both armed, 2s was Mil er, and vere preseat
peer the car containing the officers. 4n ofiicer i1e seid to have fired
onc or two shois, hevin, wounded Floyd imredistely up-n tbhe appsarance
of Miller, Floyd and Richetti. The shooting therefaore began immediately
by Miller an. hiz party, wh.ch runltcd_in the slayings of the efficers
and the priscmsr. Floyc and Richettl are said to have made their getaway
with Hiller imaediately after the slayings end to have been kapt at Kansas
City through the protection of Jobn lasia, for the days aftar the massacre
wntil the day that the Puick sedan was socured, as heretofore ssmtiomed.
San Scols told me the above imformstion and alsc said that Vernce C. Mller
approached John Laxis on the eveain, of Juae 17, 1933, sand offered the
above informstion in explanatiom of the terrible rassacre which had cccurred
that morning, explaining to Lasia that those were the details end that he,
Miller, hai moi snticipated thet smy killings would take place, but merely
wished to free the priscner, Besh, and thei the slayings occurred only as &

result of the resistance by officer Grocms. 8aam Bcols also told me that om
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the day that he secured the Buick car from Wilhite and Griffin in ay presencs,
the car was taken to s place {n Kansas City, Missouri, where Floyd sad Richetti
were being harborsd and protected, at which place they were put iato the car,
and that there were present Jobn Lasia, Ban Scola, Tane Lacaco, Tony Cisso,
Charles Carrolls, and Charley Gargotta. Lazis was said by BScola to bave
{nstructed all of the others present, bere menticnsd, to escort Floyd and
Richetti safely out of Lansas City, Missouri, and %0 put thes on the highwsy
in a manner thet no hara night come to them. He is sald to heve stated,
sgtay close to thes and 4f amything bapyens, g° the limit,® Bcols told ms .
that these words were said 4n a sanner sudible to Floyd and Richettl, amd that
a fex seconds later Lasiz whispered to his henchmen, sentioned hsre, for them
to stay their distance from Floyd and Richettd, to follow them to the coumty
1ine, and that if any of ficers appeared, to go the other wmy.

“ 1 was later inforsed by Bdward Wilhite that he bad lsarnsd that the
Puick car which I have aentionsd here, and which was tarned over to 8am Bcols,
was & fov days after Floyd and Richetti are said to bave left Kansas City,
recoversd near Cleveland, Ohio, having i.u {1t at the tise it ws recoveresd, the
‘eorpss of s man, vhose mame I did ot kmow.

1 have discussed personally the sstter of the Kansas Clty massacre
and the comnectiocos in same by Vernon C, Miller, with Jobn Lasis, end he has
indiceted to Be that the above-outlined facts are trus.

I have also discussed this matiter with Edward Wilhite, who is mo¥
serving a sentence in the stats penitentiary at Fort Medisc., Iows, prior to
¥ilhite's heving gome to thet institution, and Wilhite has informed me ttat he

received information from Jom Lasia and others im position to kmow, {denticel
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with those things shich are outlined above.

I am msking this statement, which is true and correct in every
édotall as to the nature of the informstion and the manner shereby I came
into possession thereof, and am furnishin; this informstion to the United
States Government, in order that 1t may serve ita just purpose in briaging
te light saay other facts which may be disclosed pursuanti to any further
tavestigation based upon metters of whick I have heard. I bhave previously
furmished informetion identical in detail with this statenent, sxcept that
I bave iz xy previocus stateasnt discussed matters waich do act relate o
the Kansas City sspsacre, in addition to this. That previous statement was
dictated by me on September L{, 1934, at the office of the United Btates
District Attorney at Eansas City, Missourl, in thc preseice of the pame
witnesses who are receivin; this steteaent {roa me, &8 well a3 othars.

(signed) -
Bitaenses
s Bpoc‘nl Agenti, Division of Investigation,

Wuited Btates Depsriment of Justice

' , Bpecial Agent, Division of Iavestigetiom,
United Btates Depertment of Justice.
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Porm No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

KANSAS CITY, MD.

risno.  62-678

REFORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE:

ERIOD FOR WHICH MADE:

REFORT MADE BY:

F. M. Ames

Pittsburgh, Fa. 11-14-04 11-9-34

TITLE:

CHARACTER OF CASE:

CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER
FEDERAL PRISONER

CHARLES ARTEUR "PRETTY BOY" FLOYD with
aliases (Deceased} et al

SYNOPSIS or FACTS:

m.n_gent thﬂnkd Mr.

Clyde Weaver interviewed, lost City, W.Ve.,
advised he was under the impression that one
Crocky Delong might be Pretty Boy Floyd.
Delong interviewed and answered qQuestions
willingly concerning his immediate family,
who reside in Canton, Ohio.

- P -
REFERENCE: Division letter dated October 31, 1934.
DETATLS: AT LoST cITY, W. VA,

Mr. Clyde Weaver, who resides on a farm, who stated
fingerprints as well as the principles of detective
he stated that there is a man staying

Agent interviewed
thet he has been studying
WOTK. In connection with instant matter,
at the home of Jess Riggleman who resembles the picture of Pretty Boy Floyd and
he thought possibly it might be him. He jater learned that Pretty Boy Floyd
had been shot and killed, and owing to those circumstances, that would im-
mediately eliminate bim. However, he requested Agent to talk %o Crocky Delong.
Weaver for the interest he had teken and $0ld him that at any
tire he saw fit to communicate withthe Division, to do so.

Agent interviewed Jess Rigzlemen, a brotber of Pearl Rigglemen, who is
alleged to be keeping company with Delong. The photogrerh of Pretty Boy was
ghown Jeas Riggleman and he gtated that it did not look anything like Crocky
with his sister,

Delong. He further stated that Delong wes keeping compeny
Pearl. He, Delong, was formerly with the CCC and was discharged from the CCC
DO NOT WRTTE IN THESE SPACES
:;PRRWOAVREI?E;ND I ;o ] e . RECORDED AMD INDEXED:
: BETIAL ABENT [ . : —
' . ™ CHamGE |‘ . , j/g r?_ o
oMy 1S REFORT FURNISHED TO: UNITED ETATES ] f"‘mwoﬁ y
D) i O\ . ww OV 4
Division Ce.s NCV 18 e B W ,.aml.' 6 203
Kansas City g I
REA INVESTIGATION
Pittsburgh 2 [ ROUTED TO: J FLE
COPIES DESTRQYED e A | .
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on June 30, 1934, as his enlistment expired at that time. Since then he hes
been working for Art Ryan doing general work on the farm.

Agert loceted and interviewed Delong and he stated his name was Lyz1l
Delong. He is single and his home is at 220 East Brechlet Street, North
Canton, Ohio. His father's nane is Harry Delong. Ee resides with his wife,
Florence Delong, at the same address. He also atated he was & member of the
CCC Camp for thirteen months and received his honoreble discharge June 30, 1934,
and at the present time is working for Art Ryan, a farmer nearby. He alsc
stated he has two married sisters, Mrs, Clifford Huprieh, whose husband is
employed by the Hoover Company, Cantoh, Ohio, and Mrs, Edward Enold, whose
husbend is amployed as & Carpenter by the Hygieme Products Company, Carnton,

Ohic.

Agent interviewed Fearl Riggleman and she stated she has been keeping
company wit: Delong for the past five months and has always found him to be &

gentleman,

- PENDING
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FORL NO.

THis Case OricinaTeED AT Chicago, Illinois, riEno. B6-3988
REPOFT MADE AT: ; DATE Wit MADE: PFEMOD FOR WHICH MADE : REPORT MADE BY:
Cineinnati, Ohio. i 1l1=14-34 =3-0e34 . Chammon Fletcher CeEe
TITLE: I;STER k. GILLID with !.118808. I. 0.#1883 CHARACTER OF CAGE.

JOEN "HARILTOIl with alias, I.C. #1220; MR3S. HELHEN NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT ACT
. GIILI3 with aliases,~FUGITIVE, I.O0. #1230; et al QBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
BARBORING OF FUGITIVES.

SYNOPSIS o FACTS: Ford Sedan Motor 947,613 not registersd in
Ohio durinz 1934. Stop placed ageinst
registration of car for balanoe of 1934 and
for 193Z under motor number as well as nare
of Henry Adams., Information furnished auto-
mobile department State of Xentueky, which

' has no motor number index or alphabetieal
index, .
P,
" REFERENCE: Letter fram 3St.Paul Divisiopn Office dated
10-23=34,
DETATILS: AT COUNEBU3, GHIO,

M. L. MoGee, Bureau of Motor Vehicles, State Higimmay Depart-
mant, Columbus, Ohio, after a sheck of his records advised agent that Ford 3edan
Motor #947,815 had not been issued in the State of Ohio for the year 1934. 4
eheck was'also mmde in the name of Henry Adams without result, kr, McGee at the
request of agent caused a notation to be made in the files that if instant oar
should be registered during the year 1935 the Division Office at Cincinnati, Ohio

o ARowld imnediately be notified by long distance telephone.

AT FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY,

The following investigstian was made by Special Agant Viotor

« Esay:
Agent furnished the informetion given in letter from the
Special Lgont in Charge of St.Paul Office deted October 23, 1934, to Chas, W,

DO NOT WRITE !N THESE SFacls
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Williams, Assiastant State Tax Commissioner and Head of the Automobile
Pepartment, Xentucky State, with the request that he endeavor to cateh
the registration of the Pord Sedan mset forth. It will be moted that this
is very difficult in Kentucky because of the nature of the reocords kept,
and all Mr. Williams ean do is to endeavor to have the stanographers
eatch the registration when writing the records,

It should be moted that the State of Keptucky does not
maintain any motor number index or any alphabetioal index on ownars,
their records being kept salely by license number,

- PRNDING =




- Mr. Nathan_ ;...
Mr. Toloon._._____.

Chiaf Clerk ...

-4 M, Clm" R
Mr. Cdfor.._......
Mr. Cowley.. ...

T Mr. EGWAras ...

- - i o Ymemean i
fev 4 mr.

DIV INVESTIGATION NEW YORKCITY  NOV 14,192# 4-30 P M B

" DIRECTOR

KANMO _
VILLIAMFVEISSMAN VOLUNTARILY SURRENDERED UNITED STATES HARSHAL £+Wé' i

IREE

NEWARK @ JERSEY SEVENTH INSTANT, TO STAND TRIAL INDICTMENT RETURNE_D_ :
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY JUNE 16,1933 CHARGING CONSPIRACY VIOLATION e L
NATIONAL PROHIBITION ACT, RESISTING OFFICER AND OBSTRUCTIHG JUSTICE.

. ’-y{-.

NOW AT LIBERTY UNDER $25,000 BOND. PRESENT ADDRESS UNKNOWN, HOUEVER, EIEe
Fee

ENDEAVOR BEING MADE TO LOCATE WEISSMAN FOR INTERVIEW RELATIVE KANMO

CASE. WILL ADVISE RESULTS.

END I
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DGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR
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I advised him that you desired him to
Grand Jury presentment of

e £ 1 i e e gy o e ey =
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{ @rinsum of Inrestigation

H. 8. Brpariment of Justice

Mashington, B_ &.
Octcber 18, 1934

MEMORANDUM POR THE DIRECTOR i
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be
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While talking with Mr.
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ey at Chicago this sorning,
in Kanpas City for the
Massacre case on

October 22nd. .
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ! - -
DIRECTOR . ‘ ~

- —

ral Burzau of Inuestigaswan - -

Hnited Btates Bepartment of Justice /W .

JEL:LL Washington, B_C.

62-28915 o
MFMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR W /

Juy 27, 1938
Re: Fmcts concerning t?*delay in the carrying
out of thefcourt's¥sentence relative to the _
¥ execution of ADAMRICHETTI for his partici- - -
petion in the KANSAS CITY MASSACRE. '

C e

"\ This memorandum is submitted for the purpose of sstiing
forth the facts relative to the delay in the execution of the _
; Missouri Stete Court sentence of Adam Richetti for his participation
L in the Kansag City Massacre.
It is recalled that one of the most atrocious crimes
committed in modern times was the murder of four peace officers
G < and their prisoner at Kansas City, Missouri, on the morning of
June 17, 1933, when an attempt was made Ly three gunmen to deliver
Frank Nash, an escaped Federal prisoner, who wes being returned to
the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kanses, from which
institution he had previocusly escaped. .
Investigation conducted by Special Agents of the Bureau-
isclosed that the three gunmen were Verné‘Miller, Charles Artimr
"Pretty Boy".Floyd, and Adem Richetti. Coincident with the appre-
{ L hension of Prark Nash at Hot Springs, Arkansas, by Bureau Agents,
- accompanied by Ottolgeed , Chief of Police, McAlester, Oklahoma, .on
v the morning of June 16, 1933, Floyd and Richetti kidnaped Jack
ingsworth at Boliver, Missouri, and carried him into Kansas City,
Missouri, where he was released around 8:00 o'clock P. M., the .
} evening preceding the attempted delivery of Nash. Associates of . ¥
Kash commnicated with Ygrne Miller at Kansas City, Missourl, who
. enlisted the services of Floyd and Richetti to deliver Hash upon
r his arrivel at the Union Station in Kansas City, Missouri, on the
orning of June 17, 1933, which resulted in the death of Raymond J.
‘affrey, Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigatlon, ,
Otto Reed, Chief of Police, McAlester, Oklahoma, Frank Ei(Hermanson, .

end William JGrooms, as well as Nash. LD
PR -
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Memo. for . .
the Director -2 - ' July 27, 1938

Verne Miller wes killed hy unknown persons, and his
body was found on the outskirts of Detroit, Michigan, on the
morning of November 29, 1933. Floyd was killed by Bureau Agents,
in cooperation with local police officers, near Clarkson, Ohio,
on the afterncon of October 22, 1934. Richetti was teken into
custody by local officers at East Liverpool, Ohio, on October
20, 1934.

/

/On March 1, 1935, four indiciments were returned by
the Jackson County, Missourl, Grand Jury, charging Adam Richettd
[in each) with murder in the first degree. The trial of Adam
Richetfi on the indictment cherging him with the murder of
Frank E. Hermanson commenced at Kansas City, Missouri, on June
10, 1935, and on June 17, 1935, the jury returned a verdict of
guilty, with the recommendation that the death penalty be imposed.
On the same date, June 17, 1935, Adem Richetii was sentenced to

be hanged.

/

/In connection with the delsy of the execution of this
sentence, it ie to be noted that on August 20, 1935, Mr. E. H.
Cook, Deputy Clerk of the Criminal Division of the Circult Court
of Jackson County, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that on
August 19, 1935, Richetti's motion for a new trial was over-
ruled by Judge Ray G. Cowan.end October 4, 1935, set as the date
on which Richetti should be hanged. Immediately after the motion
for the new trial was overruled, Richetti's counsel filed notice
for appeal, the law of Missouri allowing one year in which ths
appesl may be perfected. On August 20, 1935, Mr. RussellpBoyls,
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Kansas City, Missouri, advised
that as & general rule it reguired approximately two years to
dispose of anjappeal to the Supreme Court and that po further
action could fgonw e had in this matter until the appeal was disposed
of, ¥ ‘

/4

At frequent intervals, the prosecuting officials have
been contacted by the Kansas City office, with a view to ascer-
taining the status of this pending appeal, and on May 3, 1938,

the Supreme Court of the State of Missouri affirmed the murder

conviction of Adem Richetti. However, on June 13, 1938, Mr.




Memo. for ) T
the Director -3- July 27, 1938

J. E.{Tao'lor, Apsistant Attorney Generel, Stete of Missouri,

advised that subsequent to the actlon of the

the m_%e_gMBin affirming the conviction of Adam
—Iichettl on May 3, 1938, a motion was filed within the

prescribed time limit by the defendant for a rehearing before

that court.

The Kansas City office is following this matter e
closely, and you will be advised promptly as to further
develorments.

Raspectfully,

80 Jover
,'"”“‘"-Q%-




October 23, 1934.

w*‘i" | T

R RANDU:
V4 RE: CHARLES ARTHUR FLOYD alis "PRETTY BOY™
\’-

The following are the details concerning the actual shooting and
of Floyd by the Special Agents of the Division of Investigation, United States
Department of Justice:

At 1:00 p.m., October 22, 1934, information received by the Special Agents
of this Division on patrol in the vicinity of East Liverpool, Ohio, developed the
fact that & man, later identified from a otograph as "Pretty Boy" Floyd, had
been furnished lunch at the farm of Robe bison, of East Liverpool, Ohio,
Rural Route No. 1, A1l roads were immedia ly blocked, and the roads, woods and
vicinity were placed under intensive patrol. In this work, the Division of

Investigation had the assistance of Chigf of Police Hugh J *Mcnenwtt, of
~ East Liverpool, Ohio, '

4 ! !

At 4100 p.m., four Agents of the Division of dovestigatipn, with ‘several \
polige officers of East Liverpool, Ohio, encountered Floyd at the farmjof Mrs.
K1 nkle, where he had requested the brother of Mrg. Conkle, S, S.YDyke, to
drive him to Youngstown, Ohio. When first seen by the Agents, he was a car
behind a corn crib located on the north side of the bouse, and was-ready to
leave, after having forced the members of the Conkle household to furnish him
food. In the car were Dyke and two women of the Conkle family. The car backed
out from behind the corn crib, and upon seeing the Special Agents, Floyd made
Dyke drive the car back to the former position behind the corn crib, at which
time Floyd left the car and daghed past an outbuilding across an open field,
over a ridge, toward the neighboring woods. The officers imnediately followed, -
and he was commanded to halt. He failed to do so, and the officers then fired,
The shooting occurred at 4:10 psn., and Floyd died at 4:25 p.m. Floyd admitted
his identity just before he died, Two +45 automatic pistols, fully loaded, with
extra clip, were found in his possession and one was in his hand when he fell. The
other was in his belt., The body of Floyd was immediately placed in en automobile
by the Special Agents and to East Liverpool, Ohio, where it was placed in
an undertaking establishmgnt. A coroner's inquest was held last night,

In the pursuit for Floyd in the vicinity of East Liverpool, Ohio, ss already

indicated, the Agents of this Department were rendered excellent cooperation and

assistance by Chief of Police Hugh J. McDermott, of East Liverpool, Ohio, and
by Sheriff Bayy Long. :
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DW):ow; aw 326} Post Office Buildi:g,

62-619 , Few Orleaps, la, :
Ootober 8, 1.34. e

Director,

Divieion of lnves tigatiom,

U. 5., Departme nt of Justice,

Pennsylvanis Aveous st 9th 3t., X. K.,

Washipgton, D, C. _ '

Dear 3Sir; Re: Vernon c.oluller, with aliases (Deceased);

Richard{Tallman Galatas, with aliases,
Fugitive, 1.0. £1201; Chnrlea Arthur B
®Pretty Boy" Floyd, with alisses, J'ugitivo.
1.0. #1194; et al.,

Conapiracy to Deliver Federal Priscner.

Reference is made to Division letter of Octoder 3, 1934, request~
ing an explanati m as to why oonﬁdontial informant wes ot named in the
personal and confidential lefer of this office dated September 215 1934
in the above entitled cese. )

The aforanentioned letter was forwarded to the Division under , .
personal end eonfidential cover for the purpose of inliocating only that
the location of Subject Galetas was to be kept confidential and from pud-
licity until suthority from the Divisl-m was received for its release. - -
It was intended that the report and all letters emarating from this off ice
would then be placed ir the regular investigstive file and naturally the -
name of the confidential informent should not then be disclosed in the .
regular file. 4 eopy of the fingerprints of Subject Galatas and all letters
and reports relative the New Orleens investigatiors on this case were all -
forvarded to the Divisicn under porsonll and confidential cover for tho
sAme reason. _

Thia office will abide by the Manual of Rules and Ragulatiom. Lo
Section 49, in relation to furnishing the names of the conﬁdam'.ia.l 1n1'ornntl
under personal and confidontial cover httor . :
. ) - . . A .
- Yory truly yours, ¢

. aide v e R, wntley, "
ceca” - _\{r‘.; D IR ¢ Special Agent in charso.
Kansas City o C 'wf - <
Chicago TR
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DIVISIOL CF 1 VESTIGATICH
- U. S. DEPARTLMIT UF JUSTiCeo

Form No. 1

i CasE ORIGINATED AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI. riLe vo. 62=E1%. Diu:iCW.
REFORT MADE AT: i DATE WHEN MADE: ' PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPFCRT MADE BY:
KE¥ ORLEAIS, Li. i 11/14/34 11/1 & 10/34 D. V. HAGEE
\Tm-& O. CHARACTER OF CASE:
CELRLES ARTEUR "PRETTY BOY" FLOYD, CONSFIRACY TO DELIVER
wiz- elisses, Decessed, et al. FEDERAL PRISQN AR

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS: The automobile belonging to Subject Geletes, in
custody of the New Orleens Division Office, to-
gether with the personsl effects of Subjects
Richerd Tellman Gsletes end wife, upon proper
"power of attorney end receipt were surrencered

Fordyce Scott, of Hot Spricgs, Arke. Cedillac

years 1934 ana 1935,
P

R ZRaNCE! Letter frox Kensss City Division Office dated

to Kensss City Office 10/31/34; telegran from

adcressed to Kensas City Division Office.

searched the records
motor §#601476, and ascertained that seme was 0o
A flash card weas placed ageinst this car, under the moior nuxbeT,
fort to locate for {nterview & William Welamen, whos
carried on the flash card, and these flash ceras were also recu

to

their representative,at New Orleens on 11/10/24,

Sedan, molor #601478, not registered in Stete of
Louisiare for year 1934. Flash cards placed for

9/17/34; telegram of New Orleens Division Office

Kansas City Office to New Orleens Office 10/31/34;
copy of Division letter dated November 2, 1934,

Special Agent J. V. Blexe, of the New Orleans Divisicn
DETALS Office, on November 1, 1934, at Baton Rouge, Louisiene,
through Mr, Dupuis, Clerk of the Louisiana Stete Automobile License Buresu,

for the year 1934, with respect to Cedillec Sedan,
t registered for the

in en ef-

e name will likewise be
ested for the

yeer 1934,

11 iUG 20 lm B 8. SPTERRY ST FRESTVES SETTRE

yoar 1935,
. DO NOT WRITE IN THESE EPACTS
A waED T VN ' \,ﬁkum AND INDEXED.
T A W oy TR L D 315 VT
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Bubject Mrs. kichard Tellmen Gelatas on two occasions, fram
Hot Springe, Arkansas, telephonea the New Orleens Division Office, requesting
the release of ber personel effecis, as well es those of Subject Richard Tallman

Gelates apd his Plymouth sutomobile, all of which was in the custody of the
New Orleens Division Office.

The writer in telephonic coamzurication with the Division with
respect to the Thomes E. Robircson, Jr., kidnaping case, ani the Bremer kidneping
case, advised of the request of Subject Mrs. Richard Tellmen Galatas.

Subject Mrs. Galatas hed been informed thet their effects would
be held pencing the aecisicn of the Urited Stetes Attorrey et Eanses City, Ko.

Subsequently, the Kansas Citv Division Office advised by telegrem
thet no action would be taken on this property by the U. S. Attorney at Kanses City.

Subject Richerd Tallman Gelatas subsequently phoned the New Orleans
office, requesting advice concerning the sforementioned facts, and advised that
he wes seniing @ chauffeur by the pame of Fordyce Scott, eddress 35103 Centrel
Avenue, Hot Springs, Arkenses, to New Orleens, Louisiene, for these eftects. The
writer requestec that proper power of attorney from Subjects Mr. end Mre Geletss
be furrished, which were produced by Mre. FPordyce Scott at New Orleens on November
10, 1934, and proper receipt taken from him, besed on the aforementioned power of
sttorney, ana thelir effects, together with the sutomobile, were surrendered to

vr. Foravce Scott on that aste.

The two powers of attorney, together with the receipts, ere being
pleced ir the New Orleens Division Office file.

Al)l telephone cells smensting from Hot Springs, ArZengss, were
prepeid cells and were st the instance of 1ine Sutjeuvts invclveds

PEXNDIKG




Form No- 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CEICAGC, ILIIRCIS.

Fie no, 26-3339. €W,

* REPORT MADE AT: ‘ DATE WHEN MADE: I PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: : REFONT MADE BY:

|  NE% ORLBANS, L=. | 11/14/34 l 11/1 & 10/34 J. V. BLAZE

TLE: CHARACTER OF CASE:

SYNOPSIS or FACTS: Fora Seden, motor #947613, has pot been registersd
in the Stetes of Louisiene and Mississipnl for the
yeer 1934. Flesh cerd plsced egeinst this motor

! pumber fcr the yesrs 1934 &nd 1920.

P
REF:AENCa: Lettsr froz St. Peul office deted 1C/2%/34.
DET&ILS: vr. Dupuis, Clerx in the office of the utomotile lLicense

Bureeu, Betorn houge, le., gearched his records and savised
thet he bee no recorc of Ford Seasn, motor #947613, being registered
in the stete cf loulsierne for the yeer 1€l4. At his sugcesticn, @& let-
ter is beirg caéressed to tae sutamchtile License Buresu tc be used as
g "flash cerd” ggeinst this eutomobile motor pumber fOT both the yeeTs

1924 ana 193%.

¢. G. Muse, Auto Division, Stete Auditor's Office, Who advised that
instsnt car wes cct registered in Miasissippl to tLis date, 1924.
Flsso cerd wes p;aced 1o cover 1934 snd 1925.

e
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1ZSTIR M. ¢Iio I3, with elieses, I. C. #1223, KAT. ¥OT. VEE. THEFT :CT.
JOEL HAILTUL, with glies, 1. C. #1220, consI IR.CY TC E-_RSCRr FUGITIVES

E:li. GILLIS, witk alieses, FUSITIVE, ' PREB.TION VIOL-TORS

Specisl Agent 1. 4. Kindell, et Jeckson, Miss., interviewed
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8. Bepartment of Funtice
ifrision . .
SBorezm of Inbestigedion
1os Angeles, Celiformia
November 14, 1934

i
i

JIYESIS IR

Director

Division of Investigation
*‘ Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: Re: VERNON C.OMILI.ER, with aliases,
(deceased), ET AL
S

Conspiracy to Deliver Federsl Prisoner
L. A. File 62-964

wY

Referring to Division telegram dated November 7, 1634, and confirm-
ing telegrem {rom this office dated Rovember 10, 1934, concerning the tracing
of a Colt .45fpistol, Serial No. C-84197, socld to one Je M. lixer, Los
sngeles, April 13,1917, please be advised that the name "Poliwer® should be
"Polimer©. ‘ '

lice Department show thet Permit No.
876 was issued to J. Mg Polimer and LJ Felrereisen on July 17, 1931, for the
retail sale of fire .

An address was given on this permit for Mr. Polimer
88 410 North Crescent Heights.

Inves<igation at this address revealed that J.
M. Polimer died sometime in 1933, and that his

wife had remarried and was
residing at 921 South Gremercy Drive.

Records in the Loa Angeles ?

3-

Mrs. Polimer, who is now Mrs. Desser, was interviewed and advised
that she was the wife of the Polimer in question, and that he died in 1933;
that in 1917, he comducted a retail firearms store in los Angeles, but that

she 414 not kmow where his records might be. She stated that she had separsted
from him a few years before his death, and thet she could give mo information
regarding the trecing of this pistol.

Mr. Peirereisen was contacted at 2966 Fourth Avenue, Los Angeles, and

he advised that he had been in business sith J. M. Polimer since the early part
of 1931. He produced a book showi

ng the sale of various pistols by Mr. Polimer
and himself. In this book he also

exhibited wvarious sheeste of the Western Sup-
ply Compeny, which was the name of

the former company conducted by Mr. Polimer
and himself, for the period September £5, 1929 to July S0, 1931. Exemination
of these records failed to show the sale of this piatol. L

¥r, Feirereisen was uneble to advise what had become of Mr. Polimarte
0ld records, and could offer no further assistance

.this guRe
o ke
Mr. Anderson of the Los Angeles Wholesale : ade wi¥ '

tacted, and he stated that he knev Mr. J. ¥. Polimer, and that he had conducted
& business on X¥ain Street by the neme of the Western Supplyﬂiﬁfpiqg;.thag urf-.

o

o RECORDED LS
COPIES DESTROYED MOV 17 e

M4 &
11 AUG 20U iwod INDEXED
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Director - #2. , ' 11-16-54

Polimer hed made en essigmment in July, 1833 for the benefit of his ereditors,
end that his wife had also made 8 settlement. KHe stated thet the question of
bankruptcy was never teken into the Federal Court, and that it was a state
matter pure and simple., Mr. Anderson advised that through a lien of attach-
ment on Mr. Polimer's personal effecis, they took into their possession all of
the records of Kr. Polimer's business. He stated that he had made a very '
thorough search of these records, end that they contained no information what-
ever which might leed to the gracing of this Colt pistol. o .

. Agent contacted Lieutenant Bardley, Personnel Divislon, Los Angeles
Police Depertment, &nd he advised that the Police Department hed no stop order
on & Colt .45 pistol by this serial number, and that he hed gone through the
old records of the Police Depertment, and could find no trace of it having been
sold to anyone. He stated that it was possible that the record for the sale of
this gun, which wes sold in 1917 or 1918, was not kept at the Police Depertment
as the state bad no law prior to 1922 conpelling retail dealers to record with:
the Police Department the sales of firearms.

- T

Yery truly yours,

. x.gf gm“‘fbé'

JCS:AB gspecial Agent in Charge

CC Chieago
Eansas City

-~
*-
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 '
THIs casE omiGINATED AT CITIC-50, ILIINOIS rieno, 26=-27
-~
) REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIGD FOR WHICH MADE: ; REPFORT MADE BY:
DINV:IR, COLL=LIC 11-128=-24 116, 7=34 J. T. SWZXEIOR T
"'\-lr' L O CHARACTIER OF CASE:
175772 ¥, “ILLIS with alizses I.0. 1223 PLLTIC L MOTON VAICLE TEEFT ACT
JOWT L Il TN with eliases I1.0. 1220 . [CONSFIAACY TC HaRBCR FUGITIVES
M2z, 3313¥ giLLIS vith aliases -FUS. I.0. 1230 PROTLTION VILLATCHD
e
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DETALS:

-

€

BYNOFSIS or FACTS: No record Ford seden, motor #947615
Nl - ; beinc registered Colorado or Wytming.

\\

Stop orders ageinst registretion placed.
Inf.or..etion to effect Nc¢lson seen in
Laremjie, Wyo., cnecked with negative
results,

A

RIVEAN

-[‘i.‘-
T

IBTIOA

1y §6:034

g

T =

REFZRT2T: Letter of St. Paul Oflice, deted 10-23-04,

LETLII~:

AT DT V-R, COLO.

A recusst woe maGe by Lhe Doover nivicion C.fiece of the Secretery of -
Stete, Cheyeune, ¥yo:ing, thet their records be searcned relctive 10
whether 1034 Ford ceden, aotor 947613, 1834 Illinois license F48127,
was recistered in tkeir o"Tice, {the car whlch ie xnotn tO ~ave been in
the poss=ssion of ~om T Vean leter prior 1o the time ke wes kKilled at
€t. Peul, Minnesota} end theti a £top order be pleced in their files
gguinet tie reglstretion of t-is car 7t any tiae in the future.

L rewly wes received fro. the tceretary of Stet.'s office edvisinz thet.
no record wes located in treir files to the effect that 1~is car had
ever Leen registered in the State of ®Wyoming end advisins thet e stop
order had been placed &nd the Denver Division Office would be motified
im.ediately in the event an ettenpt wes made to rezister tkis cer,

1ikewise, irquiry was mace of tke State Auto Theft Derartment, Motor
Vericle Divielon, Stcte Cenitol, Denver. Infor:etion was secured that

DO NOT WRITE 1H THESE SPACES

AFPFROVED AND - - RECORDED AND INDEXED:
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the above car had naver besn registered in the 3tate of Colorado and
a stop order was placed against its regiatration.

The Denvar Division ¢f7ice on September E£l, 1¢34 was advised by the
Tostnaster of laransie, “yoring that one Ike Erieksor apd J. F. Gregg
hed gee: two men in a car bearin: Yew Yorx license pletes and had,
efter viewinz a photograpr of Nelson in the Post (ffice, stated that
the p otocraph apreered to be of the men seec by tuen driving the
car.

AT LLRITIE, ®VC, .
The writer on Ceotober 12, 1934 irterviewed Ike Rrickson, euployed as

a mechanic &t Bob's Jarage, 34 and Garfield. He advised that on
Serterber £, 16U4, he, together with J. F. Gregs of laramie, were in
srezc's automobjile and that & car stopred near the place where their
car was parked and two reu.n looking :reu asted the locstion of the

road west enrcé inquiried ss to which towns in ¥voming were the best
pleces to stz; overnight. ZIricxson st:ted ik.t the license on the car
wac 8 New Yorx plate, either # 8Y76 or #8F76, or & very similer nurber.

Te sgtated thet these men looked like crooks esnd on going home that

ri~ht he tolé his wife in & xidiins wa; th=t ne had Justseen "Baby Pace"
Neison; thet about a weex li:ter he end 7. ¥. Sreg looxed &t & picture
of “elson at the To:zt (77ice and saicé thu- he looked wery mueb like the
driver of the cer who stoprped near ther on September 5, 1634.

ve stated that these two fellows were driving an ol TFontiac or Dodge
sedar. and the car was loaded heavily with baggage. FHe describeé the
ran driving the car whom he thouzht to be Felson as being a very heavy
set man and weiching at least 180 1lbs s&nd asvipg dark hair; that the
other fellow wes teller end more husity than the driver of the car. He
wes unable to furnish any better descriptions.

~gent exaibited & cleur photograph of "Baby- Face"® Nelsoun to Ike Brick-
son, who stated that it was not the photogrerh of the man hesaw in the
car.

PEDING
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“ L DIVISION OF INVESHGAT!(: |
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?zpa:h;mtt of Yustice
82-458 P. 0. Box 1876 i
) Oklahoma City, Oklshome L
i November 13, 1934 ' C
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COPIES DéS

PERSONAL AND CONFIRENTIAL

Director, v

pivision of Investigation,

U. S. Depurtment of Justice,

Pennsylvanis Avenue at Einth Street, K. W.,
Washington, D. C.

(@]
RE: CHARLES ARTEUR "PRETTY BOY" FLOYD, with
elisses, (Deoceased), et al.
Conspiracy to Deliver Federal Prisoner.

Dear Sir:

With further reference to your personal and confidential
letter dated Octobder 16, 1034 concerning the discovery of exploded shot-
gun shella found at the scene of tie Kansas City nassacre, please be ad-
vised that this office le in receipt of information to the effect that
Boby, short, former deputy sberiff end present speciel agent for the Bleck-
well 01l and Ges Compeny, Seminole, Oklahoma, arrested relatives of Bird-
well, Floyd's formwer partner, and found in their possession & pawed-off :
shotgun remodeled to reserble a machine gun. .

Mr. Short, in accordance with the request of the Oklahoma
City coffice, produced ¢his zun for examination. Be steted thet he ob-
tained it from ReymondaJones, presently {pearcerated at Wewoke, Oklahoma
on stete charges. Reymond Jones is & neer reiative 0T Georg irdwell.
Information imperted to Short by Jopes was thet the gun in qupstion was
uesed by Floyd e Birdwell in their act jyities up to the time that they

obtained possession of e Thompson sub-machine gun.

An examination of this ‘gun reveals thet it is a twelve
gage Browning a tomatic shotgun, serial No. 102633, barrel No. 932, The -
barrel hes been sawed off, and & handle resembling a foregrip of some
types of Thompsol sub-machine guns has been added thereto. Photogrephs
of two views of this gun are attached hereto, and there is being forwarded

to the Division under peparate cover specimen ahells fired from this

gun
for the attention of the ballistic experts of tb Divisione—— ;
RECORDED & INDENX] ‘b‘?‘ 3&%}5_’&/52
It is not known whetber INDEXED orration wilT vé of valus,.
to the Di.yision, mt thought that the Division would be imt erested to sane
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Very truly yoyxs

DI IGET BRANOALEY,
Special Agent in Cha

ce Kansas C ity
Chicago
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817 Federal R0dg.,., .
Los Angeles,Calll,
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:;)E‘ ! p. 0. Box § 987
> 5 Novezber 15, 1934
Director

Division of Investigation

U. S. Depariment of Justice
Penna. Ave. &t oth St., N. W
Weabington, D. C.

O
CHARLES ARTHUR wpRETTY BOY" FLOYD
with aliases (Deceased) ot al.
CONSPIRACT TO DELIVER FEDERAI.PRISONER

pear Sir:

Reference 18 made to the Division's letter
of Hovember 12, 1934 concerning the above cC286.

In view of the fact that report of Special
Agent Ames dated at pittsburgh, Pa., 11-14-34, contains the
result of investigation at Lost City, West Virginia, this
matter will be considered REFERRED UPON COMPLETICN TO THE

OFFICE OF ORIGIN.
Very truly yours,

7 WA
ecial Agent in charge

JYH:IW

62-878

ec:Kansas City
Chicage
Cincinnati
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Litsls Roek, Arinsas
Hoveaber léth, 1934

csecinl Ager' ir Charge,
Kansas City, dissouri.

&

R™: CilALZS ARTHUER FLOYL, witk slinaes,
{D.c.‘..dj I. Qs fllg‘. ET ise
CONSPIAACY 70 DigJV:° oo bl PRISONKD.

Desr -irt

seference is mede $0 letter froam ihe
Kansa: City sivielon Offies, datud Octobc~ 26tk, 1924, inm
w.ich 8 copy of telegram reccived by the f.necs i85 (ffice
frov. dre, lielllie Orecnian, 11f Crest Avemun, Hot ~“nrings,
Arramnse ., was enclosed; 1n shich telegrw: urs, Gree@unl stated
thut & ~rs. :liur et ot Lprings aed 101d her that hie sOB~
in-les hr. harvored “Pretty Poy"™ Fleyd enc Hnrvey Bailey on
on. oCul:iokL.

rentec! wes male with Chief ol felice Joe
taxelin and ‘hic? of [etectives perbert ikers of Hot Springs,
Arienss., wnu Bovised that #T8, Greenman wes mentally deranged
ani hai been con’ime? $o the inssde asylus on ons ovoesion and
that every tiwe ther. had aver been s motoriou: bancit they
hed reesived latters from her stating that sbe could losate
then and tho*t for the pest sevsn oT eight months they hed been
rec.iving & latter nlmoet dally ‘rom Nrs. Greennan, slvising
that she oou ¢ give them inforartion regar2ing the Lindbergh
afanwning Case, John Dillizg=r, Tlyde Barros and “Pretiy

Boy” Floyﬂ.

(me of thr letters which had bean writtea by
Mrs. Gresmman %o Chief of Pollce Joe Tekelin, was furnlshod
Agent teratall snc i being reteined in the Little Roek Pile,

Is will be moted thet Mrs, Creemman hed
been iuterviewsd on prior cecasioms by Speeic) Jgent bo K
Butterworsh of the Cklahema ISy Office, reg-rding informetiom
which s-¢ bad furnishel regerdins the Lindbergh Kidne>ing Toase

y e T e
LA & /’.'- o



ané it wns ascertained at that tize thet wrs. Greenman wos
mentally deranged. However, sgact Marshall atteapted to
1o0ate .ars. Greenmen for the purposs of interviewing her,
but was unabls to 4o se. Due, however, to informatica fur-
alghec by the Culef of Polies wad Chief of mtedtives at
Hot 3prings and due %o the fact that prior interviews

with idrs. Greenmen reflect that aLe is memtally daranged,
po furtber efforts will be made to interview ber, regarding
the information which she slleged she could furnished,

VYery truly yours,

E. }.. CONRCY,
Specisl Agent im Charge

Eoi:dan

52 .
cc: DJ.visiml/

Chicago
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MEORANDT. TOR TH: DIPETTOR

Yre. iTalers telerhoned from Fittebursh erc advise’
that Assistant United States Attormel Riley cellel him tr.is
morrin, frem fheeling az? irn tre Bloch ¥idnaning case
the suhjects are going to plead mot gullty todays He stated
that they wented to try trer at this term of court an? Riley
wents to kuow how long T41ille is pgoirg te be tied up on
the matter of 1ocatins Floyde I advised him thet ilillo
wouléd be ties up on the Floyc case Bt 8IY rete ‘or & courle
of deys. He advise’ that thie term ol court would lest
a courle of weeks or more and the- tere is enly dey Or two
of work or ths cuE8.

Resp=ctfully,

%, A. Tarm.
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. B. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 13, 1934.

FINGERPRINT
CLASSIFICATION:

12 0 5 U oIl 8
0 17 B III 6

APPREHENSIOR ORDER
No. 1196-323
Dear 5ir:
O
In Re: BERNARD PHILLIPS alias

B. A.{COURTKEY,
Subject of I. 0. No. 1196.

Identification Order RKo. 1196 on the

above named subject is hereby cancelled.| /. 7 _ 7 el 5 - al(c:t
REOORDED - T e
Very truly yourg, o
LNov 16 1934 * M
John Edgar Hoov ( “oE

Directer.

FILE
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Farm No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Kanszs Sitr, 3 ssouri. e no, 02=977  AFG
RE=ORT MADE AT: l DATE WHEN MADE: : PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE:! REPCRT MADE BY:
Philadelphia, Pe. 11-15-34 10-22~34 ’
B phia, ‘ 11-14-34 | 3. F. Sewrs -
L.

T VERIONW C. WILIZR with allases (Deceased); CHARACTER OF CASE:
RICEATD fzﬂm.:ufmlnas with aliases,I.0.§1201 CONSFIRASY TO IELIVER
CEaZlES ARTHUR FLOYD with aliases, L.0.#1194, FEIERAL PRISONGR.

FUGCITIVE; Alal’ RIZHETTI with aliases; ET AL. |

Charles arthur Floyd reported in Indians County, Indians, ra. driv-
in- Ford Coupe, Illinois License 612-—-. AZenis proceeding to
Iniiana County, Indianz, Pa. stopped car bearinz ITlinocis License
835-2158. John H. Hopkins, driver of car, stated he passed througzh
Iniiens, Fa. about 10:30 4. L, to 11:00 4. 1L S1light resenmtlance
between Hopkins and Subject Floyd. acents, while proceeding to
Indians, Pa., informed of death of Charles Arthur Floyd. :

SYNOPSIS of FACTS:

- P -

[ETaIL3: This report is predicated upon information received by Special Arent inp
Cherge R. G. Barvey fron assistant Director Tamm to the effect that
Cherles arthur Flovd waes seen in the vicinity of Indianz, Pa. driving s
Ford Coupe with Illinois license No., 619-—-. The first three mmbers
were £11 that were obtainable. Special Agent Fallon and the writer, upon
the instructions of Special Agent in Charge R. G. Barvey, lsft Thiladel-
phia, Pe. and while proceeding on U. S. Highway No. 226, about 10 miles
southeast of Lewistown, Pa, observed a Plymouth Coupe, black in color,
bearing Il1linois license Mo, 639-218 coming toward Philadelphia, This
car was stopped by the agents and the lone occupent properly identified
himeelf as John H, Hopkins, of 5653 Kenmore ive., Ghicago, Ill. Ee in-
formed agents that he was an architect and was on his ws; to the lMetro-
politan luseum, Mew York GCity, N. Y. and that on this day he had trav-
eled through Butler, Pa., and Indiana, Pa. and had proceeded through this
latter town about 10:30 4. E. to 11:00 A. M. to the best of his recol-
lection. It waa observed by agents that there was a slight resemblance
between Subject Floyd and Mr. Hopkins.

PETAILS:

Agents proceeded toward Indiana, Pa. and at Buntingdon, Pe. were informed

DO NOT WRTTE IN THIFE SPACES
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by the Pernsylvanis State Highwey Patrol that they had received tele-
type messaze tO the effect Charles Arthur Floyd was kKilled by Special

Agents of the Division of Investigation. |
|

Telephonic corrmnicatlon between Agent Pallon and Special Agent iu
Cherze R. Ge Darvelr verified this information and agents returned to

Philadelphia.

- RNODG -

Leemt Frroell 8180 partici?&taé in this investigation,
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H 8. Prprtmerd of ustize . £

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Building
. Ksnsas City, Missourd
- Rovember 14, 1934

Director
pivision of Investigation

U, S. Department of Justice

Pennsylvanie Avenue and 9th Street, H. l.% 14 [
[} _gl .

washington, D. C»

Dear 8ir: RE: CIARLES AR FILOYD with allases,
Deceased, et al
COISPIRACY PO DELIVER FEDERAL PRISONZR

¥ n_}ﬂo .x.c.rno 62=760 _ ¢, 2 'f‘
In accordanck with Divisipn letter of October 18, 1934,
addressed to this office :ﬁ"e\/&a‘ clojéd gdditional ¢ 17/ :
of photographs of Robertﬁl A Joh.n’;ace and JercnesjfCretes,
¥ichita, Kansas, Police numbers 6110, 6111 and 6112 respectively. (
VYery truly yours, ”
- . | M
. o b
K (ratte— " .
R.' B. NATH, -
| Sppcial Agent in Chargee ‘
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Frstigatin

_ H. 5. Bepartment of Justice .

p 1616 Federal Reserve Benk Building

ne )
L.") / Kansas City, Missouri : .
N oo Hovember 14, 1934 :
n /
~

U)x
/V’\;"

\ Direct
pDivision of Investigation
U, S. Depertment of Justice
Pennsylvania Avenue and 9th Street, N. V.
Weshington, D. C. ' ,
Desr Sir: RE: CHARLES AR']I-IUROI'MYD with eliases,
Deceased, et el

COSPIRACY TO DELIVER FEDERAL PRISONER

K.C.File 62-760

Octcber 12, /1834, is trensoitted herewith the recent photograph of
Mrs, EstherjFarmer, one of the Subjects in this case. ‘he photogreph
was teken sbaut October EO, 1934, by a photographer of the Kensas City
Journel=Fost newspapers

In accordangyuth {nstructions conteined in Division letter of
ere

* There 13{{30 enclosed aﬁp photogra%o'ing the likanaua:/
of Vivian'f{lathi s, Louise}con.ne / Esther Farmef and Herbert Allen’Farmer,

Subjects in this case, which phctographs were teken under the same
eircumstances,

Also there is transmitted herewjth a police photogreph o Herbert
Allen Farmer wnich ies & good likeness of him,

’ N
It is requested that the Division causse additional copies of these

photographs to be mede apd thet an appropriate supply be furnished to the
Chicego and Kensas City offices.

/4,
-

Yery truly ¥ :
LECOLDED WZ# (22~ 8167 |
R. B. NATHAN, - . '
”/ Jr-,"’h Special Ageni". in Chel¥@OL 10 104
.z 0 { a.'\' ’ ~ 4 l : ’ + !
| gT:Bmicah o &9 :}_DEC 1 9% /

C:J N

(4 2/ \;&\1:\3#;5







PR o
atd . .

cr

Ner Il

Tct




!
s
3

Louise Conner E8

vivien Mathias







' San Diego. Calif.
i - Nov 1ith.

i -pepT of Justic.
My Dear B5lr. could i get a copy of all

.’__-.7_..“___#____.-——
e

—

infermation you hold in your Offoce concerning -
the outlaw Charles Pretty Boy' FlLoyd.who was killed

a short time ago.my reason for wanting this is to
- write about his creerer.

é yours truly. ' '
_ , L.S{Hutchesaon.
‘ _ R#3 PPox T66.
{
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Director

Division of Investigation
U. S. Deprrtuernt of Justice

T A A TN T e T T T S T T T T T TR W [ TS A otk £ s e
g B

ifigion of Fnestigatior
3L 8. Bepurtment of Fustice

Pennsylvenia Avenue and 9th Street, N. ¥,

Washington, D. C.

Desr 8ir:

violetion of the sene sections of the silmtute,

o T
f‘\l\\lzi%q
T
,’Il
C

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Building
Ksnses City, Miscouri
Hoveczber 15, 1934

0
RE: CIIARLES ARTHUR FLOYD with eliases,
Deceased, et al
CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER FEDERAL PRISONER

E.C.File

62=760

Reference is made 1o Division letter of Noveuber 2, 1934, wherein
instructions ere given thst this office furnish the Division with the

oriminel code oitstion upon which the indiotments in the ebove entitled
case sre basede Please be eivised that one i1ndictment zgrinst Richard
TElJEEnOG?l&tEB, Herbert Allen Faraer, Esther-Farmer, Franceg Nash,
Frenk B, Mulloy, Louis Stacci, Elizebeth Galstas and Vivian Mathies charges
violetions of Title 18, Section 753I; Title 18, Section 246, 2nd Title 18,

Secticn 88, all of the United States Code,

Ancther indictment returred ageinst Adem Richettl only charges

4is socn B8 ¢ report is rendered, which will be within the next
few deys, bringing this matter up to date, the Division will be furnished
with exect coples of these indictments.

CIVT9ITEM

Very truly yours,

G

R. B, MNATHAN,
Bpecie)l Agent in Cherge.

TYCORDEL

‘\Qp' ﬂl(b.gﬁyk :
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-~ \ ' Mr. Nathan........... ;
r _ - |
®0HH FOGAR HOOVER . t ‘ Mr. Tolson ... ...
_ " pmscron Mr. ClegR ......o......

— Mr. Baughman ...

I} .
! Bisision of Inbestigation et Crark .

Mr., Cofl
. 8. Bepartment of Justice _ Mr. c:»w::y.....-.....

EAT:TAM yinad 9710 P.Me { . Edwaras
. p F E‘ a. - - r. wWa R

\ - . Mr EQaR oo
Mr. Harbo.....0. ...
/ﬂ}’. November 14, 1934 Mr. Ketth ._........-

) Mr. Lester ...

Mr. Quinn/..... ...
MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR _ Mr. Scpffder ...

PR R S Sl S

Mr. Ledd telephoned and steted that the Stete's Attormey;
Mr. Kincaid, st St. Paul had Just received a telegram from a newspapar
in Newark, New Jersey - the Newark Ster-Eagle, edvising that William
Velssman gu oda connection with the assault on a Govern-
ment officer case which was pending in thet district - Feissman has been
released on bail. I edvised New York would be advised of this matter
immediately; however that I did mot believe Weissman was the individuel
for whom we were looking in connection with this case - but that I was
of the opinion he was the individusl wanted in connection with a
bankruptcy case there. .

N : _ Respectfully,
N '— E. A- Tm
.
-
. -
~
<
D
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litiision of Infrestigation o
H. . Bepartment of Fustice '

1616 Federnl Reserve Bank Building
- - Kanses City, Miesourl
Rovember 14, 1934

ad
K ¢ Directar
[t Division of Investigotion
' \ Us Se Depertment of Justice
Pennsylvania Avenus end 9th Street, N. W.
\ Weshington, D. Ce

O .
Desr Eir: RE: CHARLES ARTHUR FLOYD with aliases,
Deceased, et al
CRISPIR'CY TO DELIVER FEDERAL PRISONER

o)A

' Kindly refer $o letter dsted Novexber 8, 1934, gddressed by this
" office to the ?(viaion perteining to the ahipment © Thompaor sub-machine

3 _zun with sexyfl oblitercted end .45 caliber¥Colt sutomstio pistol, serial ™ 2

, number 483206, whish weepons were teken by officers at Wellsville, Chio, =

: ) upon the apprehension of Subject Richettl. —

3 ; ) o

)-, : These weapons were praduced upon subpoens duces teoum before the = =
75 - TUnited States Grand Jury et Kensecs City, Mis souri, by John He Fultz, Chief -
" i ) of Police et Wellsville, Ohice The court stencgrepher,who recorded the “

© ., testimony offered befare the Grand Jury at the time the weapons were
b ; produced, is Miss Ann Feltenstein, Two small alips of yellow peper bearing
oo ; | her initials "A.F." end the initials of Rendell Wilson, Assistant United )
ST Stutes Attorney, were atteched to the guns. There were also secured two \
X"“ ga8ll envelopes w.ich were securely tied to the wespons in which the slips

of paper beering the initials, es ebove, were pleced,On the outaids of v
these envelopes there were inscribed the following notations by Randall -t
Wilson: ' '

"ovember 6, 1934, Grend Jury exhibit 10, Thompson sub-machine

gun, .45 celiber sutomatics Signed - Randall Wilson, Assistant -

Unit ed Stetes District Attorney, Western Distriet of Missouri,

Kans:s City, Missouri® and "November 6, 1934, Grand Jury

exhibit 11, .45 Colt's autometic, serial §483296. B8igned =

Randell Wilson, Assistant United States District Attarney,

Western District of ;:%:%Wi' Kensas City, Miszourdi,= ey

RDED & INI:iv 10 - = -

Mr. Wilson also with the use of & sharp 1%%1‘%%2‘41;
ipitial "W" on the left hand 2ide of the freme of the mechine gun just Hheed
of the eclip and behind the berrel, This ientificstion mark wes plaged thar

in order thet the gun might be later positively s1aenti QY aloce I$¥ e 0
visible identifying nunber, i . R 3

w
L

CULIES DESTROYED NOY ?:0 "934 @‘b &

(ol
11 AUG 20 1954 ‘




The above exhibit tags should be reteined attached to the

WeaDOLB,

WFT:B

¢c = Chicago

Very truly yours,

G
R. B. NRATHAN, .
Special Agent in Charge
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i Y S. Pepustment of Justice - ——E
JBL: 1Y P, O. Box 1£76 CERRe L TR B
62~456 , Oklahoma City, Oklshoms e
November 16, 1934 -

Director,

Division of Investigation,

U. S. Dopartment of Justios,

Pennsylvania Avenue at Ninth Street, N. W.,

Washington, D. C. .

Dear 8ir :

The Oklahoma City office received a letter from
Henry ¥. Taylor, Senior Warden's Assistant, U. 8. Southweatern
Reformetory, El Reno, Oklahoma, dated Novunber 1, 1934, advising
that one of the immates of that institution who was to be re-
lecsed on November 12, 1934, possessed information belisved ¢0
be of value to the Division. Accordingly, Spsciasl igent R. N. -
Butterworth of thip office proceeded to El Reno and there
interviewsd Ben F.fFain, a prisoner in the Reformatory. The

results of this interview were incorporated in a memorandum R

by Agent Butterworth, dated November 7, 1934, a oopy of which
is attached for thq attention of the Division and Chicago and
Kansas City offices. It will be noted that Fain professes to
have information relating to certain bonds in the posssssion of
the late "Pretty Boy" Floyd. The Oklahama City office is of the
opinion that the information furnished by Fain does not warrant
any investigative attsntion at this time, e

Very truly

Special Agent !!'1 Charge.

/ Enc.r/ &‘l\\ | B
o /( ‘]’ /i / RECORDED & INDEXED F“? L E o 2 E
.h‘.___ —— ‘;7 ———— T el ) J

oo Chicago  (Enc.)

Kansas City * . L e '.,4' "
NOV201938 *  inov 10 s34 - % ¢




RNB/ms Oklabome Citr, Oklah-ms,
er-C Novamber 7, 1934.

yE CRNDET YOR THB FILE:

Ri: RaI™¥ L. FAIN
.l oF . 7 LRkN BONDS

T.is mg orenduc i rredfertel on & 1ctt.r from Henry ¥. Taylor,
cenior Yarden's Asaistrnt, United Strtes Sout hwest Refommai~ 1y, rl Henm',
0<laiir, drted Rovember 1, 1934, which stated thet ome of the immetes
{n that institution had told Lir that $:ie man's brother wue alleged
to have handled 1lurge sums of stclen bonde and CuUTFCnCy before he wur
killed ir "eminnle County recently. Agent proceeded to the Upited °
States Soutniwest HefoImatloTy, 11 Repc, Oklshoma, and fpterviewed Mr.
Berry ?. Teylor, who sta-ed that the mr w0 had fursished t'e informe-
tiom eopcerning thr ell: ged sele Oof stolern bonde war Ben F. Fain. Nr.
Taylor strted th-t Foin hed been sentenced om Jume 17, 1934 at Durent,
Oklah-me by Fedcral Jucge Fobert %illiane on gherge of possessior ct
ligusr, and received - sentence of six mr.ths ip the United ‘tntes
SoutLwest Reforret-ry et .1 Feno. O¥lan~re. ¥rin will be relsesed UL

November 10, 1% 4.

Apent interviewed Ben ¥. Fain at the Urited Stetes South-
west Reforatory, Ll Reno, o) lahomm, who ste’ ed that when he wes reé-
Jeased K-verber 12, 1934 he fntends to ro to St. Jor erh, Miesouri
where 0sorse LeFloTe, the father of Fein's wife Jives at 1106 south
giL treet, . t. Josenh, Vissurl, He stoted thnt L 18 wife 18 staying
witl b T £ ther and mother in that oity, apd thet 4f he dowua ROt &0
41 rectly %o Ct. Joeerh, Missouri thet Le w1l visit his sister, kre.
pennis i. Tiorne, 90c . vicrce Otreet, Amarillo, Texas. ben ¥. Fain
stated thrt Lis brotheT Ralph L. Faln was killed September 268, 1934
between 4:00 a. . add 5:00 e. L. On the road abotit half way betwcen
Seminole, Oklehoms and Kewokm, Oklsh:re while Ralph L. YaiR wae boling
trunaferred to the county jail at Wewo < by Johm Poe, 8 special de uty
gheriff of sSumipole, Oklal #&, SLC wio ©. veyir; Juin to the oouniy
Jeil at .ewoka. Den ¥, Fain eteted turt it hed boen rerorted that
Relpb L. Fain had tried to secepe T Bl Poe, end thut Foe bed
shot ¥aim just behind the left eur, tre bullet ooming out just below
tbe rignt ear. He stated thet Yralph L. Foin ecce to visit him et
the refarmatory oa Auguat 2, 1904, anf told him hLet LE hed had
0160.000.00 worth of Yoncs in tis possension; thet he hud sold
&%y ,000.0C worth of these bords, end s%ill bhad over $100,000.C0 worth
of bords in Lie nossension. Ee state? thet helmb L. Yein told hirc ob
this visit thet pvert of the bonds were ratlroad bonds, but did not
tsll him how many of thuse tonde hac besh {ssued by Tailroeds, OT wheat

/., A s
i'..' - -~ _/// ‘/' l\__,,'/_‘;
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sorpor-tions had issusd the other bonde. He ateted that Ralnk L. Fain
told him thet he had a &al with two or three danie sround oeminole to
taks these ban ¢, and thut the banks were going to use the bonds ¢o
cover u- aborteges in thelr banis, He seid thst 18 brotber vould

pot tell him where he bed goter the bonda, but é14 eay, "the borde mi ht
be "Pretty Boy" Floyd's or s4lbur Underhill's.” .

Ben Y. Fuin etated thet he secured n leave of abseroe

fram the reforratary to attend the fumersl of Ralph L. Fain, ead that
op Ce tember EE, 1934 he wae pooomvnied by s yefomeatory euard

Benrie Durhem; that they wont to Seminole, Oklab-ma by bus in the after
poop; thet or arrivins at <erincle hc went tc the Chedwick Punerel
Bome , Semipole, Oklal: ®ma, to see hls brother; that he went toO the kelly
pry Gooés Corysny, Velm ctreet, Seninols, Oklshoma, where L¢ saw George
and Jiz 7illimsworti, who rub thet storc. He seid that Jim Killip-e-
sorth and his broth.r ralpb L. Pain had been grest friends, ant thet
Ralpt L, Fain hud d0. e sorsiderstle wotk ip the colleotion of dille for
these men. Feip stoted thet he talked t0o GeoTRe Fillingsworth in hie
offios at the stors, and thrt Oeorre Alllingsw:rti. nad tcld kein thet Le
wee 8oTTY thzt he beé mot besr able to send bim the £1£,00 for wuieh
Fuin bed wired, 1p order to &Y the esx~epses oFf attcnding his brother's
‘uperal. Pein ther esked GoOTEE Lillipgsworth where "Uncle Jix~ was;
that Jim Killiagsworth wa. commonly kmown to people aro.nd . enipols,
Oklahoma as “Uncle Jim™; that Geo rge Killingsworth seid "Uncle Jim™ wad
in the door of the store. ¥:id suid he walked over and shook b mds with
Jim Eillingsworhe., who said, "1 suppose you kmow Kelph's killing wes &
cold blooded murder, but theYe {s oothing we ¢rn & about jt.m Fein
then told Jim Killingsworth that he wanted to see him the pext day
either before or after the furerel, spd Jim Killingeworth satd, = I
will tTy %0 ste ym." Trin sald, "did you see thes body before it was
taxen ip%" Jin sald, "J.E, 1 sew Ralph after daylirht, and there was

e little muddie of blood umder him on the rosd.” On Laturday morning.
gentember 29, 1934 before th e funeral ben F. Falr talke! arein to Jim
xillingsworth. PYain sajd =1 ean't sce why something can't be éone
about the mrder.” Jim Eillingsworsh replied, ~pothine car be done sbout
it, end I advies ymu to let it po as 1t 18," Fain then sald, "if 1

had it dug intc correctly would it get you {nto the peni” Killlmge-
worth rerlied, "mo it would ot hurt me at all.”

Fain said that Ber varsley, Lis nenhew, who pov lives
4n Oklaioms City, Urlarome, told Fain the day of the funeral thct he
,ed h-ard it steted 1o femipole by Credy ‘qram, T ther-in-lew of Felph




B

L. Faiz, who 1lives &8 the Cl rk Towering additiom whieh wdjoins

the oity limits of eminole, noTtk frow Leminole, that Ralph L. Fain

hud £22,500..C ir bills in Lis possessior wten bhe wae killed. Ben

Foin stated durii. iz comv.rsetion with Jim Killirgsworth om the

rornins befoe Falpk 1. :ain's fumeral Jir Eillingaworth stated, o
*Ralnk L. Yein Bs' & 1ot of lmsurunoc bonés in his poscession. '
g erky King, one ol rain's friends, cem tc D wWith a mote sipmed

by Falrh 1. Fain asiinc for £100,00. 1 told K{r." to tell Ralph

that : is bank roll was ebout busted, and 1 pould pot giwe hix more

tham *.0.00. I gave Ki g *40.0C to rive to Raloh, whe was supposed

tc be i{n Shewnee.” T-is comversstion between ¥illingswortk and Cparky
Ei:g haprensd two Zays before Relph L, Fain wes killed., Killinge-

worth also 1014 Ben To }iir thut Ling hed told Iim X1llingsworth that

Raloh L. Falp h.d s denl on with the First Iwmtionc]l Bank st Shawnee,
Oklatome to sell that bank some bonds, and thet the Yank wes going to

pey Ralph 1, Pain 222,500 for these bords. Eing told Xillingsworth

" that halbh L. Yain had told him thet he had a denl with offiei-ls of

the First Nat.onal Ranzv et “hawnee,K Vvlsh.zma the detsils of which are

as Tollows:

Ralph L, Fuin was to deliver the bonds wrapped in &
pewspaner st a geriain teller'e rirda at the ¥int bat icnpel Bank at
Shawnee, Oklslome at BOCR OR Sentember 2, 193%; thet tre bank teller
would cpen the bupdle, and ¢ ob he snw thet the bonds were thare would

pay $22,50C in tills to Ralnh L, Yain.

Kins stated that Ralph L. Fein had asked King to tell
Jim killingsworsh sbout this deal, and o gek Killingsworth whet he
thought sbout it., Eillingswortk stzted tiat he teld :ing to tell Ralph
pot to earry out the deal. Jim ¥i1llincatworth steted to bea F. Fain
that he saw Ralph LXFain th: evening before he was kilied st Shawnce,
Oklshoma, 812 thrt he told -=lt the! the dca)l wi.ich he rad with the
yiret hetional Bank of _Zewnee. CUKisicia was 8 trap, enéd edvised Failn
Bot Lo o © the bapk #itu thé boL-s. Jim Killingosworth stated that
Kalph L. Fain lauchted, wund 414 not sxy anything mors about this Geal,
"apd that Jim Eillingsworth did pot Know whether nelph L. ¥aln mant $0
the beck or not. Jim Xillingsworth further +cld Ben Y. Fein that be
hed ap appoimtment to meet Ralph L. Pair ip Shawnce on the morRing
of weptember 6, 1934. ke sajd thet he goct ur eerly and drove to Bhawme
to the B m of Fat Filliams; that when B¢ arrived there Le was wld by
Pat «illiszs that police oflicers frox. Semipole had arrested Ralvh
L. Jein the might before end tekea him $o dowoky Oklehoma, He stated
that he drove dack to his boms, whied ts ope and ome-half miles north
of Seminole, Oklahoma, emd ther went to his Store et Seminole, Where




some OLe 0on the street tcli bim thet the police offioare hed ¥ilied
Ralpk L. Fain the nicht before. Jim Killimgsworth told Ber F, Pain
that be askud the people stending around et tLit time wherte iwlph
1. ¥ain had beer texen, and they t0ld him tle Chedwick Pundral Home.
Jin killingswort: went tc the funeral bore ¢ zee halph L. Yein, but
the! the officer ir shaTye wo.l¢ ot Lt hix see him, but told him

that he eould see Lin later in the day.

Jim Eillingsworth told Ben 1, Yain that Pat w1111
had told Xillingsworth that ¥4111rms and Felph &, Fein had bomm
sitting in a coupe in tront of Tat "illiems bouse on the roraming of
certembrr 26, 19, ax thal Lcester Bush end Johm Ooss, devuty
sheriffs of Leminole, hnd coce ftro= Senminocle; fdentified Kalvk 1.
}ein, sad took him bmok tc ceminole; thet they tut him in She
semipole police st-tion. %{11i zs steted tast Sperky king vio had
bean presect ir #¥1lliams’ haise rarn eway wi th £ lot of bomcs wiek
were in & sult case, snd villiams enis he 412 not know what had bo-
aome of thess bonds.

Ben ¥. Fuin stated that kelvh 1. Yeir hrd ap aTgu-
ment with b1. ledbctt T, rtrited dtutes Commiss i r+T £t Yewokn ic
parch, lvo4 about Ber ). ?rin's ocopvietiom for porstasicr of liquor,
e th/t he does mot want kr. Ledbetter to knos whet he bes told sgent
{p this matter. Ben ¥, Frin steted that he believed the stolam wonds
were secured by walrh L. Faip from Jix rillingrworth, or thet Jim
Killingsworth knowa where Relrh L. rein got th. se¢ stolen bonds, Fen
F. Fein stated thet dperiy King lives in Seminole, 18 married, and
{s about thirty-five yeels old; thot FPet nilliane lives ip Shawnes,
apd uT Yo & yerT &f woTked Tor a pressinF ar.d clenning establ iahwent
et oeminole. FHe stated thet Le Believes tho t Lpexky ting and Fe
~411ia-s were working {n thie matter under the direction of Jim
Killingswsrth, “BC kn» sbrut the regti™ Of the stoler bonds by Ral ph
L. Fein. FEer F. Feiz seld th-t JiE X11lirgawo rtl: told welph L, Fe B
to use the e of Alfred sones if he wes interrcgated by poliee of -
fioers +t amy time, and this was the PaES Relpk L. Fain osed when he wae

errested 1o Shewnet, Okl oraée

atated that a letter hed boen rece ved By
Mr. Taylor at the reformatory dated Vaetoder 31, 1934 from »owle -

w. Bowlin, 7. O, Box 937, Leminole, Oklghcma. Mr. Taylor allowé agent
to sue this letter, whid stated tiit kre Nownlir wurnted t© imow the
dete of the exniration of Pen Fain's seLi anoe at the reformatary.

wLis letter wus sigoned Devis T. Bowlin, speoiel offlcer for First
Nrtional Benk, ceminole, Oxla: ma. Ben F. Fain saié thrt howlip wes

pen }. Feir




formerly employsd ss a watelman for e X1llingsworshc, rnd ralc
ateted thet he Bel eves thit Nowlin whed tc peeure the dste nf
Y18 releast fror the reformeti ry in order % rive stia informetion

to the Efl ingsworth brothers,

fer ¥, Pairn stated Shet he weas unadle $o furnisk agy
furtler informstion regurcing the e ount apd kind of stolen bonds
44ich had been in the hande of hie bether Hal~h L. Pain; thet he
tus pc furthur inf.mmtion &5 1o fram whom these honds wart obtained
wy Yain, or the souree frow where they hed been stolen.

Ber ¥, ia‘n stated that efter uis relesse fror the
reformetory he will keer 1. touel with Jlenry ¥. Taylor, Senicr
sarder's Assistant, United Steies Southwest neformetory, .1 Renc,
o0:lah-ma, wnd will fumist e, Taylor any further faformat jon whiceh -
he sscures in regard t. the stolen Londs w.ict were in toe T OBBERE LOD
of his trother vel s . Yalm before Fnin's desth on sot-tember 26,

1934,
¥r., Taylor stated thet {f he recciv:s any irforemntion

frck Ber F. Faln in th.is matter, he w11 immedistely advise the
Okle: me Uity office of the Division.

7, K. UmTE FORE,
Speeial agemt



-

-é’z-
. 7. X. JAY RY7\ T s
DIVISION OF mvr.s'rmna
U. 8. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIOR ' -
370 LEXINGTON AVENUE, ROOM m
NE¥ YORK CITY, REY m

Division of Imvestigetion .
U, 8. nopu-tmnt ot Mm

. - . ¥

ﬁw ) | A :
H o - ot
¢ -, . L .

oo Division

C e
- . oS
o - - PSS
. e
-
~
. -
N I
£
b - *




. . —
. P
- .

" X
4

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION, U. S. DEPARTME'T OF JUSTICE

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT KB.DS&S 01ty, Mi Bsm.l'i. St.PE’U.l FILE NO, ‘2—888

. REPONT MADE AT:

\St.Paul, Minrn.

DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: FEFORT MADE BY:

11-15-34 11/8+9-10/34" R. C, Ooulter

oo
VERICH C. MTLLER, with aliases (Deceased); CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER FEDERAL
ET AL, PRISONER.
SYNOPSIS or FACTS:
Two Cranberry Lakes located namr Hayward,
_ ) ¥isconsin; however, the lodge of GOETZ was
s S igation being gpnducted, Bullet found under

not located on either lake, PFurther invest-
.- e body of ANDERSON near Webster, Wiscomsin,
B A em April 25, 1932 temporarily misplasged but will
' ' be located by the Shariff's Office at Webster
and submitted to the Division through this offiece,

P

REFZRENCE: Lettar from Kansas City Office dated 6~-23-34, and
reports of Special Agent R, C. Suran, Chicago,
Illinois, dated B-9-~34, and Special Agent R, C,
Coulter, St.Paul, Minnesota, dated B=23-3¢,

DETATLS:

8pecial Agent ¥. B, Matney on November 10, 1934:

oaTanm Agent inp lewed MR, FRANE SIMINGTON, operator of Phil Hall's
Tavern at Winters, ¥ nsin, who stated thet he had bean employed as a guite for

sevaral years anberry Lake and that he was poaitive that there was no
e¢abin on Cranberry Lake, and stated

road to that lake was put in,

that late in the summer of 1934 the first

Adgent examined this lake and found that 1t is a mmall lake whigh {a
eonnected with the Hayward flowage, and that there sre m sabins on or near this

B0 ROT WRITE IN THESE SFACES

AFPROVED AMD ‘ e Tt e A e :
PO AN D! e | A '744 / /s oL RO [ Q ]g"’,#
. - BUREAU OF (NVESTIBATION :
| S~ niviaiqn , 1 - Omahs N Ve i/’ l S -
I 2 - Kansas City 1 -~ Cincinnati " v oo T - .

: 2 « Chicago

mw:nfrormcz
2 « §t,Paul BRC:ACF """"""CJ\ *
\QUPIES DESTROYED . '

31 AUG 20 1904 e = 1—1m

. The following investigastion was contueted at Webstar, Wisconsin, by
’ A
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lake,

Pictures of the DILLINGER and KARFIS~-BARKER gangs were shown to
MR, SIMINGTON, along with a pigture of QOXTZ (VON ASH), and agent was informed
that be had not seen sny of the parsons exocept HOMER WILSON, No,837, MR,
SIMINGTON informed agent that it would have been impossible for GOETZ to have
had a sabin on or near Cremnberry Lake and he not to have kmown it,

Agant interviewed CLARENCE GHRISTIANSEN and O, N, OWEN, who live
in a mt on Cranberry Lake, who stated that their place was the only one on
Cranberry Lake, ani stated that a few months ago they had built a ros? %o the
lake. Both of these men stated that there had been no eabir on Cranberry Lake,
anl advised egent upon examining the photographs of GUETZ and mewmbars of the
DILLINGER end BARKER-EARPIS gangs that they had not seen any of those people
arcund Cranberry Laske,

Agent interviewsd HERT BURGAMY at Gagne Chicken Ranch, near
Cranberry Lake, who viewed the pictures of the DILLINGER and KARPIS-BARKER
gangs but no identifications were made,

Agent interviewed MR, ARTHUR HANNAFORD, who stated that he hed
lived near Cramberry Laks for years and was sure that there were no esbins on
Cranberry Lake, and upon being shown a picture of GOETZ (VON ASH), stated that
he had not sean that person near Cranberry Lake, and would have seen him if he
bad owned a cabin on that lake, MR, HANNKAFORD was shown the piotures of the
DILLINGER and KARPIS-BARKER gangs, along with other pictures, and stated that
he had not seen any of them near Cranbsrry Lake,

Agent proceeded to Cranberry Lake No, £, which is located thirty
miles Forth of Hayward, Wisconsin, and interviewed MRS. MARGIE HODDILXSON? who
stated that she lived on that lake for several years and knew all of the persons
owning oabins on that lake, and upon examining the above mentioned photographa,
stated that none of the persons shown her had lived on or near Cranbarry Lake,
MRS, BUTOLESON stated that she waz positive that OOETZ had not lived on Cranberry
Lake as there were only three cabins and she was peraonally acquairted with the

osoupants of them all, and also stated that all of these psople bad lived thare
for several years,
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Agent also interviewed P, H. WALLIN, who is employed by the grocary
atore at Grand View, Wisoonsin, who stated that he delivered groceries to all
of the cabins on or near Cranberry Lake and stated thet he had held this
position for the past five years, MR, WALLIK was shown a picture of O0ETZ, and
also the piotures of members of the DILLINGER an® KARPIS~BARKER gangs, and
stated tbat he was poaitive that none of these people hal lived om Cranberry
Lake during the past five years,

Agent interviewed MR. C, L. FRIEDBAUER at his camp near Cable,
¥isconsin, and was advised that he held dances nesr Cranberry Lake, and that
most of the summer residents came to these dances, He was also shown photo~
graphs of the above mentionsd individuals, and stated that he had not seen any
of these people near Cranberry Lake during the past tir ee years, This man
lives on Bural Route No., 2, Cable, Kisconain,

The following investigation was sondncted on Nor ember 10, 1934 by
Special Agent ¥, B. Matney, to ascertain who hed possession of the bullet
that was found by the body of ANDERSON neer Webaster, Wisconsin, who wes
alleged to have been killed by KARPIS and BARKER.

Agent interviewed MR. C. H. SAINDERS, Sheriff at Grantaburg,
Wisconsin, who stated that the slug that was dug from the ground nesr the
body of ANDBRSON was not i his possession but that he believed hia daputy,
A+ O. Braberg, hed this slug,

Agent interviewed A, O. BRABERG at Webster, Wiseconsin, who stated
thet he hed kept this slug in his possession since it was found, but stated
that he d4id not know shere it was at this time, MR, BRABERG searched for
this slug but was unable to locate 1t, Agent was advised that sn sdditional
search would be made and {f this slug was located he would farward it to the
SteFPaul Division Office immediately, Agent was alvised that an unfired shall
was also found near the sgens of this orime, and stated that it was found at
the apot whers ANDERSON was dragged from the car, This .45 unfired shell was
secured and will be returned by agent to the St.Peul Office,

. The 45 unfired shell was secured amd {s being sent to the
Diviasion in order that it may be exmuined {n the technieal laboratory. From
an exemination of the shell it dces not appear that any effort had been rcale
to fire same, or show any signs of haring been extracted from a fireamm;
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however, under slose axamination some information of value may be secured,

Spesial Agent A. J, Zimmerman conducted the following investigation
at the office of the Superintendent of the Bureau of Criminal Apprehension,
Stete Office Building, St.,Paul, Minnesote, on July 12, 1934:

In regard to & 45 caliber bullet which was found near the body
of GEORGE ANDERSUN at Webster, Wisconsin, MR, PASSOLT informed agent that this
ullet had never bean in his office but was left in the custody of Sheriff
Burnett, Webster, ¥isconsin, and without & doubt eould be found therse at this
time.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

The St.Paul Division Office

Will eonduet further investigation in an effort to locate the lodge
of GUKTZ, who is reported t0 have owned smme under the name of VOK ASH, It is
moted in the report of Special Agent B, C. Coulter, St.Psul, Minnesota, dated
Angust 31, 1934 that this lodge is Jocated on Cranberry Lake, sight miles from
Gouderay, Wisconsin, and that the caretakers name wes CHARLIE and his wife's
bame was LELA or LOTUS, This information was furniahed by MRS. GLADYS MERGINS,
who 4id not know the direetiom thiz lodge is losated from Coudaray.

The other leads set out in the reports of reference will be
developed as soon as possible. :

PERNCING.



Niision of Jntrestigation
M. 8. Beparimend of Justies

P. 0, Box 515,
8t. Panl, Minnesota.

November 16, 1934.

Director,

Division of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justice,
Pennsylvania Ave. at 9tk 8t., K.¥.,
'aﬂhington. D. C.

f
RE: CHARLES ARTHUR "PRETTY BOY™ FLOID,
with aliases - (Deceased); BT AL;
CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER FEDERAL PHEISONER.

Dear 8ir:

Reference is made to your letter of November 12,
1934, inquiring relative to investigative activity by this
office aince the dates of your letter of October 20, 1934.

I desire to call your asttantion to report of
Specinl 4gent J. H. Rice, dated at St. Paul, Minnesota,
November 12, 1934, which report covers the investigatiozn
corducted at Stillwater, Minnesota, and at Shakopes,
Minnesota., Likewise, I desire to call your attention o
the report of Special Agent R. C. Coulter, dated at 8t.
Pail, Minnesota, November 15, 1934, setting forth the
results of investigation conducted at Hayward and Webater,
Wisconsin,

Vary truly yours,

Special Agent in Charge.

DML : RN p
Cc Eansas City % _
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H. 8. Brpartment of Justice

KATSAS CITY, KISSOURI
NOVEZ'BER 17, 1954.

Director

Diviaion of Investigation

U. S. Departrment of Justice
Pennsylvania Avenue at 9th Street, N.VW.
Washington, D.C,.

Tear Sir:
Q

(DECEASED) ET AL

date to the Division.

1‘1ned in black ink the roads traveled.

A AT

ts .

‘o
-

—
.

PR R. B. NATHAN

cc - Chieago RECORDED ¢ INDEXED

NOV 20:94

| [
: _ isian of Infrestigation @

to this office by the Division, instrueting that eertain
be prepared showing appropriate deteils as mentioned,

These diagrams have been prepared at the Kansas City
Office and they are being forwarded under separate cover on thias

Regarding the diagrem showing the route treveled by
Subjects Floyd and, Richetti when they arrived in Kensas City
with Sheriff JackWillingsworth, from Bolivar, Missouri, it has
been deecmed expedient to furnish the Division with an actual road
mep of the State of Missourl whereon Mr. Killingsworth has out-

i

1616 FEDERAL RESERVE BANK BUILDING

RE: CHARIES ARTHUR FLOYD, with eliases,

CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER FEDERAL PRISONER

Sl Very truly yours,

SPECIAL AGENT IN CEARGE

ety

Reference is made to letter of October 13, 1934, addressed
iagrans

{NOV 19 ¢
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JOHN EDGAR HQOVER 'Ii

COPIES DESTROYED
11 AUG 2V 1woé

Mr. Tolson. ... ce...

/ Mr. ClagR...ccoemo e -
' l Mr. Baughman ...

S \ ' Chief Clerk .. _.... -

- ?mm nf 3IMDWN J Mr. Coftey ......e...
Mr. Cowleay ....uu...

BT TAM H. 8. Bepartment of Justice Mr. EdWArds .........
L : Mr. Egah e e
ﬂul'[mghm, P- C. . Mr. Harbo. e ee
Mr. Kolth e e
- - November 16, 1934 Mr. Lostar .« .
Mr. Qulnf .. eeee
Mr. Bohllder. ...

. MFMOEANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR Mr. Tamm ...
}\_\"} Mr. Tracy ccocenvmm-

W
QEK Mr. Brentley called me at 10:00 P.M. last night to advise
thot Specisl Agents of the Oklahoma City Office had late yesterdsy efter-
noon st Szllisaw, Oklashoms, picked up Beulsh and RoséwBeird, the paramours
ofFloyd and Richetti. Mr. Brantley steted that he felt these women, if
continuously end vigorously questioned for en extended period of time,
would be able to furnish ue with & grect deal of informstion concerning
the activities of Floyd and Richetti during the pest year. Mr. Brantley
stated thet there were no facilities in Oxlehoma City which would permit
the detention of these women there, and that he felt thet a writ of hebeas
corpus would be filed upon him if he attempted to hold them in Okishoma
City. Mr. Brantley thought that he should transport these women to Chicego
and detein them there. I steted to Mr. Brantley thet I did not believe the
{nformetion which we might obtain from the Baird women would justify the
expense of transporting them to Chicago, since if we did know the activitles
and hideouts of Floyd snd Richetti during the past yeer, they would be of
no value to us now, except for a possible prosecution of some individual
for harboring. After discussing this situation with you, I contacted Mr.
Cowley at Chicago and asked him for his views in the matter. He stated
that he eould see no purpose in bringing the Bsird women to Chicago, since
the informstion cbteined from them would be of little practical use to the
Division now. I requested Mr. Cowley to call Brentley and tell him that
after talking to the Division it had been decided that Brantley shounld
question these women to the best of his knowledge in Oklshoms City and if
threatened with a writ of habees corpus or other proceeding, to dismiss
the women from custody. '

Respectfully, '

Cons

E. A:s Texm

oexed [[o-9816=3178

BECORDED &‘ T cro T LA TION
TP NOV 19 11934 ¥
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A 8. Brpartment of Justice o

1616 FEDERAL RESTRVE BANK BUILDING
EANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

NOVENBER 17, 1954. W R S

Director

Division of Investigation

U. S. Department of Justice
Pennsylvania Avenue at 9th St., N.W.
Washipngton, D.C. :

Dear Sir: RECORDED & INDEXED

RE: CHARLES ARTHUR q'Lom, with aliaser,
{DECEASED) ET AL
CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER FEDERAL PRIGONER - o

On November 16, 1934, the writer, together with Spboiel 19 !§
Agents Andersen and Trainor, of thies office, conferred with
United States Attorney Maurice b, Killigen and his assistante

relative to the 1ndictmanyn the &bOVﬁﬁlHO. *@ :

>

Mr. ¥illigen adwysed that Judge yt?a 1’1 criminal
caeses beginning December 26, 1934, and continuing for approximate-. .
ly two weeks., It is ¥r. Milligan's intention that the congpiracy
indictment in this case be the first to be tried, which would -
mean that the ease would actually go to trial on December 27th, ._-_-'-
Following this trial the case ageinst GeorgerRayen charging PR
perjury will be heard before Judge Otis. M¥r. Pilligan further . ' .
advised thet Judge Reeves will hold court eommencing about ST
Jenuary 8, 1935, at which time the perjury esses against Eugene L
C.‘.{opport and Thomas rﬁiggins will be tried. A

With reference to the indictments retumed against

Reppert and Higgins, Mr. ¥illigen called attention to the fact
that it will be necessary to develop as strong a emse as poseible,
He feels that these persons will endesvor to present evidence in-
dicating that the Police Department was active in its efforts $o
solve the massacre, and that the Government should be ready to
present all possible evidence rebutting the econtentions of the
defendants. He, accordingly, is desirocus of having en opportunity
to confer with the representatives of the Division who were in K
charge of our investigetion during the period immediately after Pear
the massacre in order to determine from them the extent of their
recollection concerning any conferences or negotiations had with
officials of the Kemsas City Police Department. Ar, Milligan be-
lieves that it would be more expedient and helpful if a eonference

could be arranged at Kansas City at which time the Division's . - .
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representatives ocould ell be present, rether than to have these

persons pubmit statements in this regerd. It i» poted that during

the period in question Assigtant Director Nethan was in Ksnsas City,

as well as Speciel Agents in Charge Vetterli, Jones and Harvey.

It is my recollection that probably ell of these persons had some '

contect with officials of the Police Departrent. S )
¥r. Milligan is desirous that this econference be hat as

soon as possible, suggesting that efforts be made to arrange it -

during the coming week. 1 inforred him thet this would undoubtedly

pot be feasible, but that I would present the matter to you and - - L

thet such action as is possible would be taken by you. If the

pivision believes that such conference is desirable I will eppre-

ciate your early advice in order thet the necessary arrangements

may be effected without undue delay.

[

4 “

. - .

It is noted that the Division has been furnished with
copies of all of the indictments in gquestion, With reference to ,
the indictment against Rayen, the United States Attorney has Fe- ARl
quested that interviews be had with all persons alleged tc have T
been present at the time of the conference in Wichita, Kensas out -
of which the indictment egainst Rayen grew. Certain interviews im - -
this connection have been had and will be reported within & few - &
days. The remsining investigation in this connection will be eon~ .
ducted as soon as possible, - e

- Vei'y truly yourl,_

’ . - -
. J T BT .
) . - B N e .
RS . AT o
. L o e
- - ! - e

R, B. NATHAN = .
smcxnm‘i‘mcm

REN:08 ‘ - . : .
e¢ - Chicago _ . . I R
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